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Regional Supervisor, Fort William 129/25-11-136

(ER)

129/25-11-136
- (A1)

Superintendent, Kenora Agency August 17/64

Father Moss Joint Schoo} . So

The two/classroom addition to the above noted school was .
inspected by Mr. Swartman of this office on August 14th.

He reports that the two classrooms are completed with the

exception of the installation of inside window casings,
installation of chalk boards and interior painting.

This work will be completed possibly within the next week
or so.

Jv MS aa DD “tt Lo venyy Us. Bad bt
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~ BOIS TERED
Mrs LeRs Fawcett, |

District School Superintendent, 129/25 114179

Port Arthur, Ontario.

| 1.29/25 -11~179(Hs)

| Aseistont Director, Bducation
| . March 26, 196k.

Kenora Joint Schoo},

With reference to your memorandum of March 20th, enclosed

please find a cheque for $1),,99).00, representing the second

one-third payment in connection with the above joint school,

It is noted that you have requested a certified statement of

costs from the Board in order that the final payment can be —

made, but that you have not yet received a reply.

Please present this cheque to the School Board as soon a8

possible»

ORIGINAL SAVED BY

SW, KAISER

RF. Davey. :

Ente

a et |

ce Regional Supervisor, Northern Ontario

a
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Indian Affairs Branch, Ottawa, 129/25-11-179

(E4)

129/25°11+179

District School Superintendent, Mar. 20/64,
Port Arthur,

Reference is made to your letter of March 18, 1964,
The Kenora Joint School is occupied and classes are being
held. It is suggested that a further third of payment be
made immediately in the present fiscal year,

On March ll, we requested a certified statement of costs
from the Board so that the account may be cleared up but no
reply has yet been received,

L. R,. FAWCETT.

LRE/nje

¢.c. Regional Supervisor, North Bay.

Ucoos? MARZS'bL
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Indian Affairs Branch, Ottawa,

129/25-11-+136

District School Superintendent, March 11, 1964,

Port Arthur, } 2 1908.

Memorandum of Agreement

Father Moss Joint School

Attached herewith are five copies of the Memorandum of
Agreement in connection with the expansion of the Father

Moss Joint School at Sioux Narrows.

Our enrolment may be increased by 35 pupils due to this

expansion programme. Please note that the dates at the top

or this agreement ‘C omitted.

RAL

L, R. FAWCETT,

LRF/nje
Ene. /

¢.c. Regional Supervisor, North Bay;

Superintendent Law, Kenora;

Superintendent Gauthier, Fort Frances,

:heete. os Roa me
FRR TRF OTEcar ett Ae a WE

i wat , ‘ i!
Ui CPN Pa this 4
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bad

\/ REGISTERED

Mr. Lek. Fawcett, .

District School Superintendent, 129 /25 «12.
Port Arthur, Ontario.

129/25=11 (Ek)

Assistant Director, Education

December 6, 1963.

Kenora Joint Sehool

Reference is made to your memorandum of November 18th,

regarding the above joint school.

In this connection we are enclosing three completed

copies of the Memorandum of Agreement, together with a cheque in

the amount of $1),99).00, representing the initial one-third
contribution. Please present the cheque and one copy of the

agreement to the School Board.

With regard to the points raised in the letter dated

October 22nd from the Secretary~Treasurer of the School Board,

the following is for clarification:

1, If, after completion of the school, it is determined that the

actual cost of construction is in excess of the estimate upon

which the agreement is based, it ig suggested that any

additional. cost be incorporated in the tuition fee,

2. With regard to billing, Department of Education Form G99 should

_ be used, and this must be supported by a copy of the annual

financial report which is submitted to the provincial Department

of Education. If they wish to receive interim payments, this can

be done by determining the actual per pupil cost for the previous

. fiscal year and submitting accounts at this rate. Any adjustment

% can be made when the final cost is detarmined. The billings

% should also be supported by a nominal roll.

eesiaLu ee . 5

? ORIGINAL SIGNET i.
Cc, ~ § We. KAISER oi ek ut

Gs ast R.F. Daveys aa oe
Ence mow 0

ON

‘ Wy &
ec Regional Supervisor, Northern Ontario
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Indian Affairs Branch, Ottava,

129/<G-11

District school Guporintondent, — tov. 29, 1963.
Port Arthur, |

Lease of Lond for use by buses
perving Valleyview Pubiie Pep.

I vrofor to your lotter of wovenber 14 dn vhich you
vaguest tho following:

1. Lottor in which I havo advised the Joffray-coliek
School Goard of our plan for loaning the piece of Cacilia

_Joffroy's property (October 25th);

-@. Letter in which tho Board has accapted our offer
_ Glovenbor lst);

Lnelosed horewith ore copios of these lotters und vo

ero ploaced that porniesion ras able to le civon to tha sourd

prior to feeogo-up as somo lovolling has to bo flono in the

iguding zono.

L./nje_ oe oe | o/s koseotte

-€.0, iegionaos Ouporvicor, worth suy. V

GeuuL2 DEC~2'93

002699
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COPY ONLY

TOVNSHIP SCHOOL ARBA

Jaffray - Helick

R. R 1

Kenora, Ontarlo

November 1, 1963.

Mr. L, R. Fawcett,

District School Superintendent,

Department of Indian Affairs,

Post Office Building,
Port Arthur, Ontario,

Dear lr, Faweett:

Thank you for your letter of October 25th
granting us permission to use an area of land to be developed

into a driveway for our Valleyview School. As requested,
enclosed herewith is a copy of Plan KR-38 indicating our
present property shown as Part 1 - area 11.10 acres. The

portion of land required by us is shown in red and is 200
feet by 200 feet in size.

The Trustees are very pleased with this arrangement
with your Department as a proper driveway may now be

developed for our buses and other vehicles. This will
greatly improve our: problem of safety for our students.

Yours very truly,

"G, L, Thomas"
G. Le Thomas,
Secretary-Treasurer,.

Encl.

c.c. Ur. &. T. Robinson.

002700
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Indian Affairs Branch, Ottawa,

129/25~11

District School Supsrintendent, Nov. 29, 1963.

Port Arthur, ,

i refer to your letter of November 14 in which you
request the following:

1. letter in which I have advised the Jaffray-lielick |
School Board of our plan for leasing the plece of Cecilia

Seffrey's preperty (Gctober 25th);

| @, Letter in which the Board has accepted our offer
(November 1st);

Enclosed herewith are copies of these letters and a
are pleased that permission was able to be given to the Board
prior to freeze-up as sone levelling has to be done in the
loading zone.

LBF/nje L. RB. Fancett.

002701
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Indian Affairs Branch, Ottawa, 129/25—11 (84)

129/25-11

District School Superintendent, Nov. 18, 1963.
Port Arthur,

.

Kenora Joint School

Enclosed herewith a copy of a letter from the
Kenora Separate School Board and five copies of the
“Memorandum Of Agreement in accordance with your instructions
of October?1, 1963,

Please take action as deemed necessary,

LRP/aje L. BR. Pancett,
Ene,

¢.@, Regional Supervisor, North Bay

Superintendent Lav, Kenora

002702
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COPY ONL

RENORA B.C. SEPARATE SCHOOL BOARD

Box 628
Kenora, Ontario

22nd October 1963,

Department of Citizenship and Iamigration,

Indian Affairs Branch,
PORT ARTHUR, Ontario.

Attn. LR, Fawcett, Esq.

Dear Sirs: fa: kK

We are pleased to enclose five copies of the agreement between
your Branch and our Board, duly signed and sealed, as requested,

As you know the totel amount on which your share is based is on

actual cost for the land and buliding, but estimated costs only

were available for the cost of furnishings, landscaping etc.
It is quite probable that cur estimates were low insofar as

the equipmaat was concerned. We wonder if any adjustment to

the maximum of $44,980.00 could be made if such is the case.
A reply at your earliest convenience would be appreciated,

Would it be possibia to obtain from you the details of the

mechanics involved in billing your Department for the tuition

fees being incurred by cur Indian pupils.

We wish to express our thanks for the pleasant and efficient

manner in which the negotiations between ourselves and your

Department have been carried out.

We will be pleased to provide any additional information or

explanations that you may require.

Yours truly,

KENORA SRPARATE SCHOOL BOARD

per HW. DBD. Roy
P.8. th Secretary-Treasurer

v5. @ school is as yet
as soon ag it is decided. not named. I will forward it to ¥002703
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Regional Supervisor, North Bay,

129/257

District School Superintendent, - Nov. 5, 1963.
Port Arthur, .

In reply to Ottawa's letter dated October 21, 1963, to
the Regional Supervisor, we wish to advise that the Kenora

Public School system has used our Home Economics and shop

facilities at Cecilia Jeffrey for the months of September and

October only, Ina letter to the Kenora Public School Board

dated August 21, 1963, we advised them that the rent would be
$135 per classroom per month. On this basis we should be paid
$540.00 for rental, payment to be made by cheque, payable to
the Receiver General of Canada. The Kenora Board has confirmed

this by letter dated August 27 and since they no longer require

our facilities, payment is expected at any time.

LRF/nje L. R, Faweett,

Oo, 8010 NOE? 63
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Gitte 129/ hele
eG_ 189/267

Port Arthur, Goteride 229/212,

129/%M-iehd (83)

Assistant Direstor (lducstion).
Getober 22, 1963.

a7 is hes i alee
whieh you state tat the Jaffray-lielick Scheel Yoard *is interested

in @ long tems lease on the building whieh would incleds classroom
furnishings a8 well as shop aud hone ceononios equipaent”s

further infersation is requested:

(a) Would the lease only to the new classroom
block (Plan » three academic elesercons, plus
basenant reene for peastioal arte?

(») “hat parte of the cain residential school building
would the ti Beard require? (Please desoribe these in
terae of Plan S55)6

(0) inst classroom is our tescher, Miss Love, nowusing?

(4) Wnet parts of cur bulldings ie the daffrayeiielick
Beard now using whether by leese or informal arrangemunt?

Co) whet gente of aay Selene oe ee eae
Sekeol Sound wheter by lease or infersal

(£) Gutil whet date dees the Kenora School, Board desire
eentiouanse of auch upset

% You are requested to expedite provision of
‘S the ensenge to the quatiens a Se as aedeas ae
» amente whieh you consider may Se

ORIGINAL SIGNED BYer Regional Spver. - Horth Bays R. F, DAVEY
CAPS bt Ree Baveye

meal Ty 1

61.6515 el 24'03 002705
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MEMORANDUM
CLASSIFICATION

Regional Supervisor ~ North Bay. YOUR FILE No.
Votre dossier

OUR FILE No.

Notre dossier

129/6-1-),61 (E3)

DATE

October 21, 1963.

Assistant Director (Education).

Rent of practical arts facilities

at Cecilia Jeffrey Residential School.

In April there was an exchange of

correspondence on file 129/25-11 between Mr. Shaw and Mr. Fawcett

regarding a proposal to rent the subject facilities to the Kenora

Public School Board for $135.00 a month.

Will you please expedite provision of

a full report of what has been done in this matter.

|) {beef
R.F. Davey.

002706

CGSB—6GP22a PP&S Cat. No. 3590



Port Arthur, Ontario,

Document disclosed under the Access fo Information Act
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G8. L29/2S~22

{ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

RR... F.. DAVEY

Rels Davey.

002707
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~y

indian Affairs Branch, Ottawa,

129/25~7

District School Superintendent, Oct. 4, 1963.

Port Arthur,

Integration - Cecilia Jeffrey
ind Residential. heC8 F) A004

fhe subject of completo integration of pupile

at Cecilia Jeffrey Indian Residential School inte Jaffray-

Melick Schools has been reopened, It has been indicated that

the Board is interested in a long term lease on the building
which would include classroom furnishinys as well as shop
and home economics equipment. The latter is important to
the Bord since they may find that in Soptember 1964 they will
not have access to Lenora Public School industrial arts
progranme, which they are presently using. ‘Your guidance
on procedure is requested in order that this may be successfully
accomplished.

LRF/nje Lye Rs Favcett.

e.c, Regional Supervisor, dorth Bay; \/

002713
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Y

indian Affairs Branch, Ottaua,

129/25~11

District School Superintendent

Port Arthur, , Oct. 4, 1963.

Use of Residential School Property
at Cecilia Jeffrey by Jaffray~

Enclosed herewith is a sketch shoring the
iovation of the Cecilia Jeffrey 1.8.5. and the Valleyvier
Joint School at Kenora. The original property on which the
Joint Gchool is constructed, was owned by Cecilia Jeffrey

and released to the Jaffray~-lielick @.5,A. for a nominal
eg >

. At the moment, seven or eight busses are |

bring fupiis te the school. The road is paved but narrow
and the busses are backing into the area to the right and

front of the school, a dangeréus situation for the children.
fhe Board is asking for the use of approximately 100 yards

to the east and along the road, which they plan to level off

for the busses to load and unload the children. If permission

is obtained, a specific distance and depth vould have to be

agreed upon. fhe Board has not asked to buy this smail piece

but to use it for a specific and worthwhile purpose. I

recommend that we give our assent.

LAF/nje | L. R. Faveott.

G.¢. Regional Supervisor, North Bay

ir. S. T. Robinson, Principal,
Cecilia Jeffrey 1,8.5., Kenora.
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Mr. LR. Faveett, District School Superintendent,
Port Arthur, Ontario. 129/2511

129/25-11 (4)

Assistant Director, Education

October 1, 1963,

Kenora Joint School

Approval has now been received for the department
to make a capital contribution of $4,980 towards the provision
of joint educational facilities at the Kenora R.C. Separate
School, In this connection enclosed please find five copies
of Memorandum of Agreement for the signature of the Board,

Would you please have the Board insert the official
name of the school on the first page of this agreement, as this
information is not available at headquarterse

negers
y TY

ORIGINAL ELGN
ES ©

m4, KALG

ant R.F. Daveye
Encs e«

'ce Mr. F.M. Shaw, North Bay, Ontario < “py $3
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Document disclosed under the Access fo Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Lo/ sur l’accés a l'information

REFER TO FILE NUMBER

> _1/25-11, (E10),
¢ Sab .

CANADA /a 7 wd-H
DEPARTMENT OF ;

CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION fr

JOINT SCHOOL SUBMISSION

One copy of this form, completed by the school inspector,

is to accompany the firm figures on the contribution of the

department to a new joint school.

l.

20

Se

4e

Se

be

The full official title of the contracting party:

Kenora R.C, Separate School Board

The name of the proposed school:

3:

‘Have the Band Council and/or the parents expressed

themselves in favour of the joint school? Yes... No _ \

NEW CONSTRUCTION %

Entirely new building: Yes X% No .

Addition to existing building:Yes No *

Number of Classrooms: 9 Caymmaciamse i General Purpose Room

Home Economics rooms: Industrial Arts room:

Library: Laboratory:

Teachers quarters provided: Yes No
—e ——

For how many Teachers?

ESTIMATED COST OF NEW CONSTRUCTION

Contracted cost of construction $ 165,943.00

Site and landscaping cost 10,851.27

Architect's fee 6% 9,956.58

School equipment and furnishings 5000.00
Site testing £,021.20

Total cost § 192,772.05

THE JOINT SCHOOL ENROLMENT

Number of non-Indian pupils 169

Number of Indian pupils 49

Band Various Residential perigion R.C.

SCHOOLS

Name of school prosently attending:

23

- £ roy ATT 4 2 IAs

(260enm CPL 002717
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10.
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi surl’accés 4 l'information

Gradés in which Indian pupils will receive instruction

at the joint school six, seven and eight

Give residential status of Indian children living outside

a reserve ia

eeTotal amount of the contribution of the Department

to the cost of the new school $_ 44,980,13

Approximate per capita cost of

new construction $ 1,000.00

Date construction to begin has commenced

Has construction of new school the approval of

the Provincial Government? Yes X_ No NA.

If this joint school represents an expansion of a

joint school already in existence give date of agreement,

cost of school, contribution of Canadian Government and

number of Indian and non=Indian pupils involved:

(a) Date of Agreement Total cost $

Federal Contribution $

Indian pupils Non~Indian pupils

(b) Date of Agreement Total cost $

Federal Contribution $

Indian pupils Non~Indian pupils

{c) Date of Agreement Total cost $

Federal Contribution $

Indian pupils Non-Indian pupils

If Indian pupils are to be transferred from an Indian day

school complete this section:

Construction date of day school

Number of classrooms to be evacuated

Number of classrooms to continue in operation

The teaching staff will be reduced by teachers,

3/
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\

12. Distance of joint school from the centre of the Transportation is

Indian school population 2$ miles. If Peapplied by oblates

school transportation is necessary give the at $10.00 per day.

approximate length of the school bus route:

23 miles.

13. Will the joint accommodation provided by the

joint school meet the needs of the age group

to attend this school for the next five years?

. Yes oan No

If the answer is NO comment briefly on anticipated

expansions

(
eRe

OTTAWA,

February, 1959,

St. 1046

002719
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. ¢ M E M O RA N D U M CLASSIFICATION

7o Regional Supervisor, North Bay, YOUR FILE No.
A 

Votre dossier

OUR FILE No. L29/25=11
Notre dossier

rom District School Superintendent, care Sept, 4/63.
°° Port Arthur,

FOLD

SUBJECT Kenora Joint School
ule

Further to my letter of August 22, we wish to advise

that the new school will consist of 5 classrooms and a general

purpose room. While we have contracted to contribute in the

proportion of 35/150, we should be protected to the extent

that if 35 per classroom is permitted, we should be privileged

to increase our enrolment proportionately. Thus, if 35 per

classroom are permitted, then we should be able to enrol

41 without increasing our contribution,

This should complete my report on this joint school,

LRF/njc R. Fawcett.

Signed in Mr. Fawcett's absence.

3 -* re tre

. A Rap ll +

“9 SEP=6'p3

002720
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iad, TO #-—> = (Attention Mr. F.M. Shaw)

Regional $ . Document disclosed under the Access to Information A

& upervisor — Norbtemmedrtvangiie en vertu de la Loi sur l'acces a informam

= a g MEMORANDUM CLASSIFICATION

so? = Mr, LR, Fawcett,

District School Superintendent, YOUR FILE No.
Indian Affairs Branch, Votre dossier
Room 213, Be
Post Office Building, 123 2 at,
‘Port Arthur, Ontario. . . Notre dossier

129/25~11 (E10)

DATE

Assistant Director (Education) September 5, 1963

Kenora Joint School

I refer to your letter of August 22nd addressed to the

North Bay office on the above subject,

Since there have been a number of .basic’ changes in
cost. and pupilage, would you please submit a revised Joint School
Submission Form as soon as possible,

GNED BY
RIGINAL LLER
de G. p,WA

R. F. Davey.

c.c. Mr. FM. Shaw

LGOF.:/op

002721
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés a l'information

Regional Supervisor, North Bay,

129/25=11

Aug. 22, 1963.

With reference to your telegram of August 14 and mine

sent August 14 from Kenora, I wish to submit further information
on the Kenora Separate (Joint) School project.

In a letter dated August 19 from Ranta and Tett
Architects, Fort William, they have submitted the enclosed
Breakdown of Tender, We request that it be forwarded to
to Ottawa so that payment may be received.

In a letter from Mr. HM. D. Roy, Secratary-Treasurer

of the Kenora Separate School Board, the following information
is supplied:

General Contract (Tender) $165,943.00
Land (Actual) 5,851.27
Erchitects' Fees (6% of Tender) 9,956.58
Site Testing (Actual) 1,021.20
Landscaping (Estimated) 5,000.00
Furnishings (Estimated) ened 200200

$192,772.05 :

The Board requests that 50% of our share (395/150 X
$192,772.05 X 50%) be forwarded at our earliest convenience.
We are wondering about the 150 maximum enrolment and are

writing to the Separate School Board about this matter.

TN ussatin
LRF/nje L. R. Fawcett.

+ on wed
Signed in Ur. Fawcett's absence, 

. Sperm ener a

, bevOoa be ae! oa
002722
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés a l’information

District School Superintendent,

Port Arthur

129/25-11 (ER)

Regional School Superintendent, August 26th, 196:
North Bay

Proposed Joint School -

As indicated in your telegram of August

14th, may we receive your report with respect statements covering

the contract for this project.

seyp F. M. Shaw.

_

|!
|

|!
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Indian Affairs Branch, Ottawa

129/25-11 (ER)

Regional Supervisor, North Bay . August 15th, 19€

Joint School Agreement -

K $ ate 5S.

The attached wire is submitted in

reply to your letter of August 7th. As soon as we receive Mr,

Faweett's letter we shall advise you further.

002724
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Document divulgue en vertu de la Lorsurteres telnietormation
aT

cao,
eee

"A104 wuacae wn Dr 3h nLenEons Ont pt me ol Hd
oe : @ly_— Se 9 sxty. 7)

seestawe
REG TONAL SCHOOL surT DIAN AFFAIRS NORTH BAY OnTs

CONSTRUCTION STARTED KEMORA SEPARATE SCHOOL FOOTINGS PouRE |

“TODAY TOTAL COST GF PROJECT ONE HUNDRED MIMETY THREE YReUSAR
DOLLARS IMCLUBDING FURNITERE LAMDSCAPING FIVE CLASSROOM A An
J GENERAL PURPOSE TEMPORARY FACILITIES “ARRANGED LETTER To.
FOLLOW NEXT SEEKe

RECEIVED AT 19@ FERGUSON ST. 472-0880
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a 7

a

Chass of Service Desired

[xX fille RATE

)NIGHT LETTER

PIS / TIME FHED

Send the following message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to.

North Bay, Ont., August 14, 1963.

Mr. L. R. Fawcett, ~ .
District School Superintendent,

Indian Agency Office,

Port Arthur, Ont.

PL"ASE ADVISE “TRE PROGRESS CONSTRUCTION JOINT SHPARATE SCHGOL KUNORA.

poi oo
“P.M. Shaw,
Regional School

Superintendent.

Ppd.

che,’ Indian Affairs,

002726
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.

G. H. PESCUD, General Manager, Meatreal, Que.

L. E. HAMSON, Assistant General Manager, Montreal, Que.
a

. N. MACLEOD, General Superintendent, Montreal.

. W. TAYLOR, Superintendent, Sudbury, Ont.

. E. EMERY, Superintendent, Toronto, Ont.

_W.

~G

Prag “HOWARD, Superintendent, Montreal, Que.

KEATING, Superintendent, Saint Jehn, N.B.4

£. ELSEY, General Superintendent, Wingipeg, Man.

EH. V. TOMBE, Superintendent, Vancouver, B.C,

L. W. NEALE, Superintendent, Calgary, Alta.

R. A. MOUNTFORD, Superintendent, Moose Jaw, Sask.

E. J. AWISHUS, Superintendent, Winnipeg, Man.

TERS AND CONDITIONS UPON WHICH TELEGRAPH AND CABLE TTESSAGES SHALL BE TRANSMITTED

ARE PRESCRIBED BY ORDER Ne. 49274 DAT:3D DECEMBER 5th, 1932, OF THE BOARD OF TRANSPORT

COMMISSIONERS FOR CANADA, | AND PUBLISHED IN THE CANADA GAZETTE,

. It is agreed between the sender of the message, on the face of this form and this Company, that said Company shall not be liable for damaze
arising from failure to transmit or deliver, er for any error in the transmission or delivery of any unrepeated telegram, whether happening from ner!
gence of its servants or otherwise, or for delays from interruptions in the working of its lines, for errors in cypher or obscure messages, or for erroy|

from illegible writing, beyond the amount received for sending the same.

To guard against errors, the Company will repeat Sack any teleram for an extra pz,ment of one-half the regular rate, and in that cuse th

Company shall be liable for damages, suffered by the sender to an extent not exceeding $200, due to the negligence of the Company in the transmissio

or delivery of the telegram.

Correctness in the transmission and delivery of messages can be insured by contract in writing, stating agreed amount of risk, and payment ¢

premium therean at the following rates, in adcitien to the usual charse for repeated mezsa.¢s, viz.: one per cent, for any distance not exceedix

1,060 miles, and two per cent, for any greater distance. :

This Compzay shall not be Hable for ths act or emi sion of auy other Company, but «211 amdeavor to forward the telegram by any other Telegrr x

Company nece:

raesgencers be acts for that purpese as the sender’s

bows; autheriz-d to arcont to toese conditions for. the

ia writin>, within sixty days after receipt of tke telegram for transmission.

No employee of the Company shall vary the foregoing.

CLASSES OF
x

FULL RATE TELEGRAN

A full rate expedited service. oy

NIGHT TELEGRAM *

Accepted up to 2 a.m. at reduced rates, to be sent during the night and
delivered on the morning of the next day after their date at places where

the Company’s offices are open on Sundays, and on the morning of the next

ensuing businesa day at places where the Company’s offices are not open

on Sundays.

DAY LETTERS .

A deferred day service at rates fewer than the standard telezram

rates as follows: One and one-half times the ten-werd day telegratn rate

for the trantmission ef 50 words or lest, and one-fifth of the initial rate

for such 50 words for each additienal 1£ werds or less. so

Day letters may be forwarded by the Company as a deferred service,

and the transmis.ion and delivery of such Day Letters are, in all respwcts,

subordinate to the priority ef transmission and delivery of full-rate tele-

grams. .

may be delivered by the Company by telephoning the
same to jietteii ressees and such deliveries shall b@ a complete discharge
ef the obligation ef the Company te deliver. +

ary to reaching its destination, but enly as the ageat of the sender and witheut liability therefor.
for mesre.es unt) the seme cre presented ard accept: at ane of its traasmittit: offices ;

mt; if by telephone the person reccin':

" ¢ The Company shall not be rexponsih)

if a messare sent to such office by one of the Company |
2 the-mevta'¢ ucts therein as agent of the sende:

er. This Comvany shall rot be lbusie in amy case fur damages, unless the same bea claime:!

SERVICE

Day Letters are received subject to the express understanding ani
agreement that the Company does not undertake that a Day Letter shai
be delivered om the day of its date absolutely and at all events ; but th:
the Company’s obligation in this respect is subject to the condition th:.
there shall remain sufficient time for the transmission and delivery o
sych Day Letter on the day of its date during regular office hours, subjec|
to the priority of the transmission of full-rate telegrams under the con
ditious named above. .

NIGHT LETTERS

Accepted up to 2 a.m. for delivery on the morning of the next da:
after their dace at places where the Company’s offices are open 0:
Sundays, and on the morning of the next ensuing business day at place
where the Compzny’s offices are not open on Sundays, at rates still lowe
than its stand.rd night telegram rates as follows: The standard da:
rate for 10 werds for the transmission of 50 words or less and one-fiti
of the initial race for such 50 words for each additional 10 words or less

Night Letters may, at the option of the Company, i aldestination to the addressees, and the Company shall be deemed to hav
discharged its obligation in such cases with respect to delivery by mailing
such Night Letters at destination, postage prepaid.
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M E M O RA N D U M CLASSIFICATION
2

Regional Supervisor - Northern Ontario YOUR FILE No.

(Attention Mr. F.M. Shaw) Votre dossier

129/25-11 (ER)
OUR FILE No.

Notre dossier

129/25-11 (E10)
DATE

Assistant Director (Education) August 7, 1963.

Proposed Joint School ~ Kenora Separate School Board

Would you please review the correspondence on the above
subject which goes back to September, 1962, and advise me if the

Board is going ahead with the building program as scheduled and

whether you require the $31,780 provided in the current joint
school budget.

Ae. Davey?
c.c. Mr, L.R. Fawcett

ce Cae ay W5~8'S3Ie

002728
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District School Superintendent - Port Arthur

129/2£=11 (ER)

Regional School Superintendent ~ North Bay April 23, 1963

industrial Arts Shop - Cecilia Jeffrey Residential School

Since our Branch is interested in maintaining good

public relations in the Kenora community and since Indian children will

profit if the Jeffrey=Helick Public School Board takes advantage of

these facilitics, I concur with arrangement to make the shop available

to the Kenora Public School Board. I would not be too rigid regarding

the amount of rent as long as it covers operating oxpenses and upkeep

of equipment.

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY,

FM, SHAW.

3 AY] F. HM. Shaw

c.c. Ottawa

(fncl.)
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Regional Supervisor, North Bay,

4129/2511

District School Superintendent, | April 11/63.
Port Arthur,

Arts Facilities at C.J.-Industrial

Kenora Pupli

Ur. A. Friesen, Business Administrator for the

Kenora Public School Board has requested use of the home
economics and shep facilities at the Cecilia Jeffrey I. R.
School for three or four months commencing September 1963.
Hr. Robinson has been contacted aud is willing to permit

the use of these facilities for this period of time, It

is possible that the Jaffray-Melick Public School Board may

make arrangements with them to share these facilities, I

am prepared to offer them the use of the shop and home

economics facilities and to calculate the rental on the

basis of $135.00 per month depending on the amount of time
required. We would appreciate your comments.

= .

~ -

LRF/nje L. Re FAWCETT,

serene mama

Love ya WAU o3
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District School Superintendent - Port Arthur 129/25-11

129/25-11(ER)

Regional School Superintendent ~ North Bay January 23, 1963

Proposed Joint Agreement -

Kenora Separate School Board

I was pleased to learn from your letter of

January 15th that Father LeBleu is prepared to transfer grades

6, 7 and 8 to the Kenora Separate School this fall.

Regarding noon lunches for these stuients, I

would suggest that on your next visit to Kenora you discuss

this matter with Father LeBleu. It would appear that Father

LeBleu might have in mind the arrangement for the Father Moss

Joint School where lunches are provided for the children. How~

ever, since there is no cafeteria in the Kenora Separate School

and since it is unlikely that this school provides hot lunches for

the children, it would be necessary for our children from the

Kenora Residential School to carry their lunches with them.

I feel certain that Father LeBleu will concur

with this arrangement.

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY,

FM. SHAW ~

: AW F. M. Shaw
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Indian Affairs Branch - Ottawa 129/25~11 (E10)

129/25-11(ER)

Regional Supervisor - North Bay January 23, 1963

Proposed Joint Agreement - Kenora
Separate School Board _

Earlier correspondence with respect to this pro-

ject indicated that Father LeBleu was prepared to transfer only the

grade 7 and 8 pupils. However, I have now been advised by Mr. Fawcett

that Father LeBleu has agreed to transfer students in grades 6, 7 and

8 to the Kenora Separate School this fall. This arrangement should

readily provide students for the thirty-five spaces arranged for in

the joint agreement.

:AW AM G. S. Lapp
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MEMORANDUM CLASSIFICATION

Regional Supervisor, North Bay, YOUR FILE No. 129/25=11
: Votre dossier (ER)

ee

OUR FILENo. §=129/25=11
jotre dossier

District School Superintendent, bare Jan. 15/63.
Port Arthur,

Proposed Joint Agreement -

Kenora Separate School Board

With reference to your letter of December 19 and the
35 spaces requested by this office for the integration
programme at St. Mary's, it would appear that I had mis-
understood the intentions of Father LeBleu. Information
recently received indicates that he is willing to send
grade six to eight inclusive to town schools. With this
additional grade, this may alleviate Mr. Waller's fear
that this number of spaces will/be used.

no

As to your comments regarding pupils from other schools
attending St. Mary's in the upper elementary grades, any
action is unnecessary if we have the 35 spaces filled.

. Father LeBleu has requested that noon lunches be
supplied at the school cafeteria for the grade six to
eight pupils who will be integrated next year. We do not
know the nature of his objections to preparing lunches.
Mr. Leonard informs me that there is no cafeteria planned
for the Separate School. It would appear that an attempt sheoi

be made to dissuade Father LeBleu from this idea.

LEF/nJe | L. R. Fawcett,

rot ter AE re Vi Gin
Ududia fabs ASD G3
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MEMORANDUM
CLASSIFICATION

TO , .

A Regional Supervisor ~ Northern Ontario "etre demicy
(Attention Mr. F.M. Shaw) 129/25~11 (ER)

OUR FILE No.
. 

Notre dossier

129/25-11 (E10)
DATE

January 7, 1963.
from Assistant Director (Education)

FOLD

aarsin Proposed Joint School — Kenora Separate School Board

I refer to your letter of December 27 and the attached

correspondence on the above subject.

Your recommendation for a joint agreement with the above

School Board to provide accommodation for 35 Indian children in

the Kenora Separate School for a contribution of $31,780 is

approved on the understanding that this project can be fitted into

your school building program for the fiscal year beginning April 1,

1963.

You will shortly receive from me a letter outlining in

detail the items in your school building program which will, of

course, include the joint school projects that you have

recommended,

Approval for this project has been given on the

assumption that the accommodation can be used and that a reduction

in the teacher establishment for the Kenora Residential School can

be expected as a result of the transfer of approximately 35 pupils

to the Separate School.

~——

c.c. Mr. L.R. Fawcett

Go13ae ITB 8

002734
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Indian Affairs Branch ~ Ottawa 129/25-11(E10)

129/25~11(ER)

Regional Supervisor - North Bay December 27, 1962

Proposed Joint School +

Kenora Separate School Board

office to be forwarded to head office,

As stated in your letter of December 18th the

nature of the present enrolment in the Kenora Residential School

and the past pattern of enrolment in intermediate grades does not

indicate a substantial future enrolment for the intermediate

grades. However, to support an enrolment of 35 I would mention

as sources of pupils:

1. There is the potential high school children

from Islington and Grassy Narrows (heavy R.C. population) for

whom it would be advantageous to have a year or two in a pro-

vincial elementary school before proceeding to high school.

Doubtless we will be teaching all elementary grades in these

schools but, as in other schools, we will likely find it neces-

sary to give high school pupils some time in a provincial

elementary school.

The enclosed memorandum was submitted to this

2. Only exploratory talk has so far transpired,

however, consideration has been given to emphasizing the academic

course at Kenora and vocational course at McIntosh for the many

over-aged Catholic chilren. If this programme developsa, we

would have the more promising pupils transferring to Kenora from

McIntosh at the end of grade six.

3. The normal stream through the Kenora Residential

Sehool.

I realize that concrete figures are not being quoted

in this discourse, nevertheless, for the area of Kenora it is

felt that 35 children could readily be procured for intermediate

grades and quite likely junior grades as the programme matures,

The enrolment of children in the western region

residential schools will be studied in detail at the school

superintendents! conference to be held in North Bay the last week

in January.

pt
2 AW G. S. Lapp )

Enel . |

002735 J
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3

Indian Affairs Branch, Ottava 129/25~121
, , (B10)

129/25-12

District School Superintendent, Dea. 18/62,
Port Arthur, j

‘We acknowledge your letter of December 13 in which
the number of spaces which ve propose to purchase in the

Kenora joint school is in question.

Integration programmes in my Inspectorate are generally

agifficult as there appears to be a general policy of waiting
until the Indians are ready. As to what criteria are to be

used to determine their readiness, answers are evasive.
When we purchase spaces in a system, it is desirable that we -

over-estimate for if we bus children from a Residential
School, there are many others left behind who could be

integrated if Residential School authorities will agree.
Should a situation arise where ve could do so, the space,
or part of it at least, should be available. In a period

of five years, for which we are required to plan, I do not
think we are being optemistic. Since Father LeBieu has
agreed to a figure of 35, perhaps ve can use this figure to

ensure that we have an enrolment of 35 in the Separate
Schools. This is entirely conjecture for when ue are taking

into consideration the reiuctanee of commencing such a
programme, integration may be so desirable that we could

expand the original plan of just grade seven and eight.

The enrolment figures used in my letter of December

10th were taken from my September records which explains

the discrepancy noted in your letter. Nevertheless, I stili
feel that 35 1s a real figure for a five year period. When
one examines the ages of the pupils in grade five, the

mathematical average is 12.75 years. ‘then these tventy-four
pupiis are in grade sight, three years from now, their average

a 002 902736
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“ndien Affaire Branch, Ottawa = 4492 December 18, 1962,

-

age would be 15.75. This tiould indicate using a straight
projection, that nearly all pupils would be in grade seven.

In summary, I am particulariy hopeful that the number
of spaces I recommended will not be sufficient in two or

three years if our integration programme proves successful.

LY fore |
LRF/ojo | — L. R. Fawcett.
@.c. Regional Supervisor, North Bay.

bot wat
069134 ~~ mo
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indian Affairs Branch, Ottawa, 129/25-12

(£10)

129/25-11

District School Superintendent, Dec, 18/62,

| We acknowledge your letter of December 13 in which
the number of spaces which we propose to purchase in the
Kenora joint school is in question.

integration programmes in my Inspectorate are generally | |
difficult as there appears to be a general policy of waiting ©
until the Indians are ready, As to what criteria are to be
used to determine their readiness, answers are evasive.
When we purchase spaces in a system, it is desirable that we
over-estimate for if we bus children from a Residential
School, there are many others left behind who could be
integrated if Residential School authorities will agree.
Should a situation arise where we could do so, the Space,
or part of it at least, should be available. In a period
of five years, for which we are required to plan, I do not
think we are being optqmistic. Since Father LeBleu has |
agreed to a figure of 35, perhaps we can use this figure to
ensure that we have an enrolment of 35 in the Separate
Schools. This is entirely conjecture for when we are taking
into consideration the reluctance of commenting such a
programme, integration may be so desirable that we could
expand the original plan of just grade seven and eight.

The enrolment figures used in my letter of December
10th were taken from my September records which explains
the discrepancy noted in your letter, Nevertheless, I still
feel that 35 is a real figure for a five year period. When
one examines the ages of the pupils in grade five, the

mathematical average is 12.75 years. When these twenty-four

pupils are in grade eight, three years from now, their average

2
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¢" Affairs Branch, Ottawa 4..2 December 18, 1962,

age would be 15.75. This would indicate, using a straight
projection that nearly all pupils would be in grade seven.

in summary, I am particularly hopeful that the number

of spaces I recommended will not be sufficient in two or
three years if our integration programme proves successful.

a
LIC used

LRF/nje oy Re Fawcett.
¢.c. Regional Supervisor, North Bay.
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District School Superintendent, Port Arthur

129/25-11 (ER)

December 19,

Regional School Superintendent, North Bay 1962

Proposed Joint Agreement -

Kenora Separate School Board

While in Ottawa last week Mr. Waller discussed with

me our proposed share of contribution to this new project. As

indicated in his letter of December 13th to you, he was concerned

about :

1. The very low enrolment for grade 7 and 8 during

the past number of years.

2. The high rate of over~aged pupils presently

enrolled in the Kenora Residential school.

3. The uncertain source of enrolment for this re-

sidential school.

When he approached me concerning this matter I was

somewhat at a loss for answers as I was fully in agreement with

you that 35 would be a satisfactory estimated enrolment on which

to base our contribution. Unless you are able to procure answers

to these questions which will hekip Mr. Waller in substantiating his

presentation to the Treasury Board, I am wondering whether the school

board would be prepared to wait until early February for a definite

commitment by our Branch. If this decision can be deferred, we

would then be in a position to fully discuss our residential school

enrolment program at our conference in North Bay the end of January.

i

ercecseneeeed
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I feel satisfied that this joint agreement will be

in the best interest of all concerned. I also feel that we should

be able to provide 35 pupils for these two grades. At the same time,

the only source of student supply that I can envisage would be those

coming up through the residential school as well as the R.C. children

from Islington and Grassy Narrows who, on completion of grade 6, '

should be enrolled in a provincial school if they are to make good

progress in high school, Another possible arrangement might be to

transfer the promising students from McIntosh at the end of grade 6

in order that they might have experience in a provincial school

before going on to high school, However, it might not be easy to

make this arrangement with the principal of the McIntosh Residential

School. '

I would appreciate your conments.

ORGINAL SIGNED BY,

F. M. SHAW,

:AW F. M. Shaw
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M E M O RA N D U M CLASSIFICATION

Mr. LR. Fawcett,

District School Superintendent, YORR FE No.
c/o Port Arthur Indian Agency, 129/251 NS
Port Arthur, Ontario. " OU

OUR FILE No.

Notre dossier

129/25~11 (E10)

FROM 4 _ DATE

De Assistant Director (Education) Decenber 13, 1962.
FOLO

SUBJECT

Sujet Proposed Joint School Kenora

I refer to your memorandum of December 10 in which you

provide additional information with respect to your proposal

for a joint agreement with the Kenora Separate School Board.

Checking the table given in your letter of current enrollment

at the Kenora Residential School, I find that there is

considerable discrepancy between the figures in your letter and

‘those in the principal's monthly report for November. It is

possible that there has been. some redistribution of pupils since

the November report was submitted.

For a school such as Kenora which enrolls a relatively

large number of overage pupils one cannot forecast with any

degree of accuracy for a two or three year period by simply

referring to an enrollment table. Of the 46 pupils now enrolled

in Grades V, VI and VII there may well be at least 20 overage

| pupils who will not reach Grade VII or VIII. The age, grade, sex

| record for last year indicates that there are 40 children retarded

: by more than two years, The monthly reports for the past ten years

show an enrollment in Grades VII and VIII of between 10 and 15

pupils and inasmuch as you do not expect any enrolment in the

upper grades other than those presently in school it would seem

that to provide classroom space for 35 children in Grades VII

and VIII alone would be wasteful.

The integration of pupils from the residential school

in the Kenora Separate School is desirable and a proposal to

integrate 35 pupils in Grades III to VIII would be realistic

and acceptable. I believe that you could readily find 35 good

average pupils who would benefit by instruction in an integrated

situation.

ood
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Would you please review your proposal in the light of the

above comments and let me have your recommendation please.

RIGINAL sign. ED BY -oi GP, WALLER
“¢

R. F. Davey.

LORi/bp

coc. Mr. P.M, Shaw
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Indian Affairs Branch, Ottawa, i f

129/25~1i1

District School Superintendent, | _ Dee. 10/62,
Port Arthur,

Separat
1b /Scho:

With reference to your letter of December 5, a number
of factors influenced our thinking on the spaces required,
The present enroiment at St. Mary's 1.8. School is as follows:

Grade 1 + 25

2-16

Total 124

Of these 124 students, there are 7 day pupils attending

Residential School from the nearby reserve, so when one looks

at future integration, these must be considered. . One realizes

that there will be only 15 next year in grade 7 and 8, but the
following year there is a possibility of 31 in grade a As
to encouraging grade 7 and 8 pupils from elsewhere to enroll

in Residential School, there is little chance of this. The

only large school which comes to mind is Whitefish Bay and all

the upper grades already attend the Father Moss Joint School,

Bagle Lake and Isiington may be able to provide upper grade

pupils but only in three or four years as the buik of enrolment
is primary. Nevertheless, St. Mary's is only over-enrolled

by 7 this year and if one plans for five years, I assume that

35 ‘is not too excessive and is, in fact, a reasonable figure.

COAR SAAT NCA ic
LoGaug OEel 4 |] 52 |

B.
LEE/nje¢ Ls |
CC. Hégional Supervisor, N, Be Re Tt. 002744Superintendent, 8. Lookowt ,” Re FAWCETT
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Indian Affairs Branch - Ottawa

129/25~-11 (ER)

Regional Supervisor - North Bay December 7, 1962

Joint Agreement - Kenora Separate School Board

Further to our reference on this subject in
letter dated November 16th, file 81/25-11 please find
enclosed a memorandum from Hr. Fawcett.

I do recommend this project.

sAW G. S. Lapp
Enel, /

c.c. District 8chool Superintendent -

Port. Arthur
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MEMORANDUM CLASSIFICATION

Mr. LR. Fawcett,

District School Superintendent, YOUR FILE No.

c/o Port Arthur Indian Agency, olre dossier
Port Arthur, Ontario; 129/25~11 *\/

OUR FILE No.

Notre dossier

129/25-11 (E10)
DATE

Assistant Director (Education) December 5, 1962. a ¢ «

Proposed Joint SeparateSchool - Kenora

I refer to the recent exchange of correspondence on

_the above subject,

Your recommendation is that the Branch provide

accommodation for 35 pupils in Grades VII and VIII in the Kenora

Separate School, Relating this request to the current monthly

report of the Kenora Residential School and bearing in mind that

according to accepted standards the dormitories in this school

are overcrowded, can you provide me with additional information

which would justify the purchase of this accommodation for

pupils in Grades VII and VIII only. You will note that currently

there are no pupils in Grade VIII at Kenora, six in Grade VII

and nine in Grade VI so that the maximum number that might enter

the separate school next year is 15 unless you have made

arrangements for the more senior pupils to attend the Kenora

Residential School replacing some of the junior pupils.

Our submission to Treasury Board for a contribution

to this proposed joint school will be delayed until further

evidence of the need for this accommodation has been submitted.

et.
ED

_giGhr eR
‘onielN aw ALLE

we GT?

R, PF. Davey.

Lop /op
mea Ie

coc. Mr. F.M. Shaw ac 305 Pil "62Gn
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Regional Supervisor, North Bay. YOUR FILE No.
Votre dossier

OUR FILE No. 129/25=11(A1)
Notre dossier

rom Superintendent, Kenora Agency. pate Dec 44 19626

SUBJECT Rez Clothing for Students

Sviet Sabasking - Whitefish Bay,

Further to our letter of Nov. 21/62 and other correspondence

relative to the above-noted subject, I wish to advise that
Mr, Grant checked the circumstances of the families at White~

fish Bay ,whose children were listed as being in need of cloth-

ing, with the Welfare Administrator and the Secretary-Treasurer

for the Band's Welfare.

It was ascertained that many of the parents were earning suff

icient money from fishing , etc., to well afford the cost of
supplying any clothing necessarye

The non-indian children can be provided for from Mothers Allow-

ances, which are being received by those concerned.

The four families that were considered may be in need of assis~

tance of clothing for six of the children, will be interviewed
by the Welfare Administrator and clothing supplied if needed.

The list of clothing pertaining to the children from Sabaskong
has been turned over to Fort Frances Agency for their attentions.

Oxo
Erte Lawe

be

Cele Mr .: Fawcett.

002747
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Regional. Supervisor, North Bay.

129/25-11(A1)

“

ots 4 2 1962,

[
X i

Superintendent, Kenora Agency.

Re: Clothing for Students

_.._sabasking - Whitefish Bays

Further to our letter of Nov. 21/62 and other correspondence
-yelative to the above-noted subject, I wish to advise that
Mr. Grant checked the circumstances of the families at Whites
fish Bay, whose children were listed as being in need of cloth-
ing, with the Welfare Administrator and the Secretary-Treasurer
for the Band's Welfare.

It was ascertained that many of the parents were earning suff}
ictent money from fishing , ete., to well afford the cost of

- supplying any clothing necessary. 4

The non-indian children can be provided for from Mothers Allow-
ances, which are being received by those concerned,

The four families that were considered may be in need of assis-
tanee of clothing for six of the children, will be interviewed
by the Welfare Administrator and clothing supplied if needed.

The list of clothing pertaining to the children from Sabaskong
has been turned over to Fort Frances Agency for their attention.

Eric Lav»

be

| e.c. Mr. Fawcett.
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Regional School Superintendent J
North Bay . er oe ve ey ah Be me crt mately fg a ZO made wl pat F cae ”

129fo6e17

District Sohool. Superintendent Dec. a / 62
Port Arthur ‘

Proposed doint Agreenent,
Kenore Separate Sahoo) ,

s letter dated, November 28 inticatés that 5 classrooms
and @ general purpose room are being planned ‘fox the above school.
In view of the prospective enrolment of 140 fon-Indian and 35
Indien pupils, this would appear to be a realistic enrolment,
One hundred and seventy-five pupile in 5 classrooms indicates an

enrolhent of 35 per room and we would be contributing on the basis |
of ones fifths

With this change under (4) of the Joint School Agreement,
no further changes would appear to be warranteds

LRPias . iL. Re Raweett

*

ect Mr. H.D. Roy,

Kenora Separate School Board,

Kenora, Ontario.

Superintendent, Kenora Agensy

> 82

go 810i be vEC-

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
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District School Superintendent + Port Arthur

129/25-11 (£ )

. Regional School Superintendent - North Bay November 16,1962

Proposed Joint Agreement ~

Kenora Separate School Board

it is noted that the joint agreement for this project

ealls for four classrooms and a gymnasium. When we met with members

of the school board they indicated that six classrooms may be con-

structed.

Please confirm the number of classrooms planned for

this new school.

“UE SIGNoD: Ymr, Al, SHAW :

002750
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Indian ALféirs Branch ~ Ottaea 129/25~11 (510)

129/25~11. (EF )

Rogional Supervisor = North Bay Hovenber 16,1962

Ke wore pleased to receive your letter of November 5
advising that tho terms of ogrocmont proposed by the Keewatin Public
fcheol Heard sre coticfactory including the tuition rato of $1.77

per pupil por day.

O the afternoon of Novenbor 7 Er. Faxcett and Kr.
Shaw conferred with Ur. Donor, soliciter for the ochoo) boord. Mr.
Doner enphasized the board's desire not. to entor ints a joint agroo-
ment with our department at thie tine giving ao the reasons:

i. Any capita contribution recoived by the board
for the cost of construction, for which the board hao already ree
ceived funda through debentures, could affect prosent goveramcnt earents.

2. Until tho social conditions with respest to thesa
children from Rat Portage attending the lleewatin Public Echools inprovo,
tho board doos not want to be bound under any obligations to our depart-
mont.

On the evening of Novexber 7 Dr. Fawcett and (x. Shay,
along with tr. Doner, met with the school board at o special meeting.
tr. Shaw and Hr. Fawcett outlined te tho school board tho department ts
attitude and provision with rospect Joint agroencnts. Tho Loard re+

poated Mr. Donor's statement of reasonp why it ie not propared at thia
tine to enter a joint agrcencnt. Diseusoion followed regarding ways
and moons of combating the chief problens.

PPeveverrTeTt 4
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Rovenbeor 146, 1962

i. noon lunches

2. Clothes

3. hoalth ~ including impetigo and pedicuicsis. The
first two itens vere roadily sottled in a satiefactory mannor, howevor,

the rabtor of health was not co casy to mest. In brief, evory effort

wil bo made by the public school nurso, Indian Health Service nurse,

Tr. Law and tir. ond Urs. Carson, (toachers at Hat Portage School) to

overcome thia cituation.

it was expressed to the school beard the desire of
our departsent to have those children continue attending the public

school. The concorn of the departnent regarding the state of clean~

diness of tho children was expressed adding that every offort will

continue to bo made by our department to foprove the conditions.

2 would omphasise the board's desire to receive pay-

mont for tultion feo accounts already subaitted.

c.c. Superintendent, Kenora Agency
e.¢e Hr. L. Fawcett, Port Arthur
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Mr. d. Forbes,

Principal,

Keewatin Pulllie Sehool,

Keewatin,
Ontario °

Dear Mr. Forbes: 4

Upon reviewing the meetings that Mr. Shaw and
myself had with various people, we felt some written

record should be made.

When a health problem arises in the Keewatin

Public School with respect to the children from Rat
Portage, you should contact the Agency Office, who in

turn would make some arrangements to have the children

transported to the Reserve. In this regard, Nr. Law

would contact the Chief to make the Band responsible

for providing any funds for transportation should such

an emergency arise, Notes are to be sent home to the

parents in addition to letting our teaching staff on the |
Reserve know why the children are being excluded, Hr.

Law will diseuss the matter with the parents as soon as

time permits and try to impress them that the situation
is grave. It is possible that our whole -programme may

be jeopardized if their co-operation cannot be enlisted.

Before returning to the Keewatin School, the children
are to be checked by cither Mr. om lirs. Carson to ascertain
whether or not the parents have complied with the request in

the note. Only if they have, wiil the children be allowed

on 2
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2. J. Forbes 8 November 13, 1962.

i

to take the bus. We do realize that we are imposing on

the Carsons, yet we cannot see who else can inspect the

children. Their problem is minimized in that the integrated
children already come to the school each morning to wash,

ete.

We sincerely hope that the programme, whichiis already

showing up in the improved outlook of the children and the
parents, can be preserved and extended. Only by the co-

operation of all, can this be achieved. We do appreciate
your help. .

Yours very truly,

Me feeat
L. R. FAWCRIT,

_ District School Superintendent,

LEF/nje Port Arthur. -

CeCe Regional Supervisor, North Bay;

Superintendent Eric Law, Kenora;

Mr. J. R. Carson, Rat Portage.

066469 ENOVL5 'g9
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Whitefish Bay Indian Reserves. Sabaskong Indian Reserve.

Assabaska Band

Whitefish Bay

hitefish Bay

Whitefish Bay

Whitefish Bay

Norit Indian

tefish Bay

Non# Indian

ish Ba:

Whitefish Bay

N.W.A.No. 33°
Whitefish Bay
Whitefish Bay

Shoal Lake No. 40

NonZ:Indian
NonZIndianaS

nay

Islington

itefish Bay
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129/25-11 (E10)
DATE

November 5, 1962.

@ MEMORANDUM CLASSIFICATION

Regional Supervisor ~ Northern Ontario , at |
(Attention Mr. P.M. Shaw) reungas, Wy

129/25-11
OUR FILE No

. 8 Notre dossier

Assistant Director (Education)

Integration — Keewatin Public School

I refer to your letter of November 1 and the attached

correspondence on the above subject.

The terms dictated by the Board by which they are

prepared to accept 12 pupils appear to be satisfactory and

I would suggest that we encourage the continuance of this

arrangement. Under present conditions it is to our advantage

to have these children attend the Keewatin Public School

without having to make a capital contribution unless there are

other good reasons for not sending our children to this school.

My reason for saying this is that we may become over-committed

to joint agreements in your Region for the coming fiscal year

and there is little likliehood of our being able to find

additional funds for this purpose.

/ F, Davey

c.c. Mr. LR. Fawcett
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: ACTION REQUGST
| DATE.

LOCATION

FROM RE FILE No.

FOR:

| ACTION [| NOTE & FORWARD

| APPROVAL "| NOTE & RETURN

>| COMMENTS / | PLA. ON FILE

DRAFT REPLY

INFORMATION

INVESTIGATE AND REPORT

INVESTIGATION

MAKE... centesenern COPIES

MORE DETAILS

NOTE AND FILE

PREPARE MEMO TO.............

REPLY FOR SIGNATURE OF:

REPLY DIRECTLY

REPLY, PLEASE

SEE ME, PLEASE

SIGNATURE ,
TRANSLATION

YOUR REQUEST

REMARKG...,.........5
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feck K Doner PLB PHONE: HO 8-8968

BARRISTER & SOLICITOR

BOX 360,

IMPERIAL BANK BUILDING,

hen ora, Onta 60
October 3, 1962.

gut

Mr. L. R. Fawcett,

District School Superintendent,

Indian Affairs Branch,

Post Office Building,

Port Arthur, Ontario.

Dear Mr. Fawcett:

This is to confirm the meeting between yourself and the

Board of Public School Trustees for Keewatin, and myself, at the Board

room in the Keewatin Public School on Friday, September 2lst.

The Board is prepared to agree to the following terms:-

L. They are prepared to accept twelve children from the

MacKenzie Portage Reserve.

2. The per diem rate to be the gross per pupil day costs

(including the capital costs and financing charges). The estimated

per diem rate for 1962 be set at $1.77 per pupil...

3, The per diem rate be adjusted after the actual per diem

rate is known.

4. The actual number of teaching days be used in calculating

the monthly account.

5. The largest number of pupils in attendance in any one day

in any month be used as a total number of pupils for that particular

month (the largest number of pupils multiplied by the per diem rate

of $1.77, multiplied by the number of teaching days).

6. During 1962, the Board will render monthly accounts,

Commencing January 1963, the Board will render accounts June 30th

and December 3lst in each year.

/ 50? ze
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7. The Board is not prepared at this time to enter into

a joint agreement for the sale of space in the present school.

However, the Board would consider the sale of space in any

additional rooms to be constructed at a later date. This could

occur within two or three years.

8. Certain school supplies, which are ordinarily the

responsibility of the individual parent, will be purchased by the

Board for those Indian Children in attendance. The cost of these

supplies will be submitted to your branch for payment from time

to time.

9. The Board is prepared to consider the increasing of

the number of Indian children over the basic number of twelve.

However, it should be noted that the present school is quickly

reaching its total capacity.

J again suggest that it will not be necessary to draw up

a form of agreement between Her Majesty, the Queen as represented

by the Department of Citizenship and Immigration, and the Board

of Public School Trustees of Keewatin - an exchange of letters

would be sufficient. l again suggest tha t the terms as set out in

this letter, and your confirming letter should be submitted to the

Treasury Board for its approval. The Treasury Board could note

its approval in a letter addressed to the Public School Board.

Yours truly,

n~

AP

ew JACK K. DONER.
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Indian Affairs Branch, Ottawa

tz
129/25~14

Regional Supervisor, North Bay

November 1, 1962.

ct x9)eeuntin Pub

As you will note the attached draft agreement is the same as
the one submitted May 18, 1962.

Since this beard is not Fropared to enter a joint agreement at
this tine I would suggest that we go along with their rate of tuition
for this year, If we are not able to negotiate a joint agreement by
next spring we should make arrangments for these pupils to attend a
Kenora Public Sehool rather than Keewatin. The increased distance
would not be too inconvenient.

Mr, Shaw plans to visit Kenora next week when these joint
agroementes will be reviewed,

G, Ss Lappe

encl,

Cet. Myr. law
3dP
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Indian Affairs Branch - Ottawa

129/25-11 (<)

Regional Supervisor ~ North Bay October 31,

1962

Joint School Submission

Kenora Separate School Board

In the attached letter Mr. Fawcett indicates the

possibility that this construction will commence before next spring.

I would recommend approval in principle of this

agreement. It is understood that Rev. LeBleu is in complete agree-

ment with this joint school arrangement.

Since funds for this year are depleted, I feel

certain the board will accept deferrence of the Branch's contribution

until next spring.

: AW + G. S. Lapp

Encl, \
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Regional Supervisor, North Bay,

129/25+11

District School Superintendent, | Oct. 26/62,
Port Arthur, .

We note a letter from your office to Indian Affairs
Branch, Ottawa, dated October 23 regarding the above-~

mentioned project in which you state that construction
will not commence before the spring of 1963. tha letter

to you dated October 24, I reported that Mr. Sweeney,

Chairman of the Kenora Separate School Board, had visited
my office and that the Board was waiting for approval in
principle of this agreement before proceeding with the

final instructions to the architeet and the subsequent

construction of the school, I assume tat construction
will start this winter and while we i, be able to postpone

financial commitments until the new year, some statement

to the school board, with our approval, is necessary.
Would you kindly reply to this at your earliest convenience.

LRF/nje | L,. R. Fawcett.

pias GQ eyCnty Ct nr Co Cc
2

af OO cS oFmh
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Regional Supervisor, North Bay,

129/25=11.

Please refer to my letters of October 10 and 15
regarding the above subject. Enclosed herewith is a letter
from Mr. Jack Doner, Solicitor for the Keewatin Public School
Board, and who has gent us their terms as a basis for
continuing our integration project at, Rat # (MacKenzie)
Portage School, —

- 2 regret that I have been unsuccessful an negotiating
a joint agreement with the Board.

LRF/nje L, R. Fawcett.
Ene..-

cn Cy en on Qo Ge Cc) 4 co Cm
5

ro
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a MEMORANDUM CLASSIFICATION

To Regional Supervisor, North Bay, YOUR FILE No. 4

Y
OUR FILE No.

Notre dossier

rom District School Superintendent, DATE
| be Port Arthur,

FOLO

suusect Proposed Joint School - Kenora Roman
Sviet Catholic Separate School Boar

Mr. Don Sweeney, Chairman of the Kenora Roman Catholic
| Separate School Board, visited my office yesterday and
| informed me that their Board is only waiting for our

Department's approval so that they may go ahead with
construction of the Joint School. The Ontario Department
of Education approval has already been received. Can you
inform us of any progress.

_ LRF/nje L. R. Fawcett.

c.c. Mr. Me. D. Roy,

Secretary-Treasurer,

Kenora R.C. Separate School Board,
Box 628, Kenora, Ont,

ggarea ocT24's
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Indian Affairs Branch ~ Ottawa

129/25-11 (F )

Kegional Supervisor - North Bay October 23, 1962

Joint School Submission =

Kenora Separate School Board

With reference to your letter of October 16th

regarding this agreement with the Kenora Separate School Board;

since it is anticipated that construction of this project will

not commence before Spring of 1963,no commit ments will be re-

quired from this years budget.

We are presently reviewing our joint schvel pro-

gram for the whole region. After thie has been consolidated, we

will be in a position to give you a priority listing of projects.

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

G. S. LAPP

TAW G. &. Lapp

c.c. District School Superintendent,

Port Arthur
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#
nce

Indian Affairs Branch, Ottawa

129/a5-11 &

Regional Supervisor, North Bay

October 18, 1962

Tuition Fees ~ Keewatin Public School

children from Rat Portage Day School and a voucher for school sup-

plies.

In all integration and joint agreements, we arrange for

the School Board to incorporate the cost of school supplies in

the tuition fee. This arrangement has proven quite satisfactory.

For next year we shall endeavour to come to such an agreement with

the Keewatin Day School Board,

With respect to tuition fees, usually the Board is paid

on an interim rate during the year. At the end of the calendar

year the Board submits a detailed report on annual cost of operation

from which the Branch makes its final payment. I note from the en-

closed account that two months for the last calendar year are included

in the account with this calendar year.

As we have no record of what accounts have already been paid,

I am enclosing herewith an account for tuition fees for

I submit this for your consideration.

mr G. 5. Lapp

encl.
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Lo/ sur l’accés a l'information

: 2 n 1 ipa 3 . ’

ae . MoMORANDUM CLASSIFICAT.ON

wees
TO District School Superintendent
A Port Arthur , "rote doc,

OUR FILE No. 129/25=]1
Notre dossier

FROM Superintendent, Kenora Agency. pate Oct. 10, 1962
De

SUBJECT Tuition Fees = Indian children attending

Sviet The Keewatin Public School and accounts,

Enclosed herewith please find an account from the Keewatin Public

School Board for Tuition Fees - Indian Children - from November,

1961 to September, 1962, We have no authority in this offico for

processing this account and therefore are passing the account on

to you.

Also enclosed is account for school books which were purchased for
the children attending classes at the start of the 1962-63 school

year. We have no authority to pay this account either.

encl.

CGSB —6GP22a PP&S Cat. No. 3590
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{ ? ) Document divulgué en vertu de la Lo/ sur I’accés a | informatio

—® TUITICY Fiji} - INDIAN CHILDRuN - NOV./6I TO i3°T./62
YoAR iONTH NO, THACHING DAYS TOTAL PUrILS TOTAL DAYS RATS ANOMIT

I96z Nov. Th. 5 70 1.65 »II5.50

I96I DEC, 16 5 80 I,65 7132.00

SUB-TOTAL 150 POUT. 50

1962 JAN. 21 5 Ios I677) 485.35

I962 FEB, 20 5 Ieo I.77 177.00

1962 WARCH 22 5 IIo I.77 3194.70

1962) APRIL Is y 60 I.77 g1¥6,20

1962 MAY 22 lL 88 I.77 $155.76

1962) «JUNE al y 8. I.77 148.63

1962) SEPT. 18 I2 216 I.77 $382.32

SUB-TOTAL 763 $1350.51

TOTAL “31505, 01

SUPPLIES

DATE INVOIUCL# VENDOR PARTICULARS AMOUNT

i/12/2 675 J.M.DENT & SONS TEXT BOOKS P7200

I/t2/2 675 rit tit WORK BOOKS 27007

1/9/2 E25508 TH RY4¢RSON PRESS WORK BOOKS $59

1/6/22 LET’ER = =.CHOOL PUBAICATIONS WORK BOOKS 7 el5

e/2ef/2 USTTER JONSON'S PHARMACY SCRIBBLERS, PENCILS $7.65

TOTAL 31,06

TOTAL BILLING TO SEPT, 30/62 $1632,07

The particulars of any of the above accounts are open for inspection

at the Board office, Keewatin, Ontario WHELaA
OELGAF

Hilliard Devlin

' Secretary-Treasurer
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FOLD

SUBJECT

Sujet

MEMORANDUM
CLASSIFICATION

Regional Supervisor - Northern Ontario YOUR FILE No.

(Attention Mr. FM. Shaw) Votre dossier /

129/25=11 Y
OUR FILE No

. Notre dossier

129/25-11 (E10)
_, . . DATE

Assistant Director (Education) October 16, 1962.

Joint School Submission -

Kenora Separate School Board

I refer to your memorandum of October 11 in which you

enquired if the above mentioned submission has been received,

Please be advised that this submission is on file but

no action has yet been taken, Since this project has not been

included in your joint school program for the next fiscal year

would you please indicate to me the degree of priority that

should be given to this project and from which appropriation

the funds can be most conveniently taken.

R. F. Davey.

we

CGSB—6GP22a PP&S Cat. No. 3590
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Lo/ sur l’accés a l'information

: ¢ M E M O RA N D U M CLASSIFICATION

Regional Supervisor 3 North Bay, YOUR FILE N
Votre dossier af

Y
OUR FILE No. 129/25=11
Notre dossier

From District School Superintendent,

be Port Arthur, pare October 15/62
FOLD

susect Tuition Fees - Indian children attending

Sviet the Keewatin Public School and Accounts

Enclosed is a letter from Superintendent Law and
bills from the Keewatin Public School for tuition and
Johnson's Pharmacy for supplies on behalf of the Rat
Portage children.

Since the Kenora office has no authority to pay

this account, I am forwarding same to you for your approval,

Please refer to a carbon copy of a letter sent to Ottawa
dated October 10, 1962 on this subject.

T VWosenia)

__ LRF/nje L. R. Fawcett,
Ene,

064023 Ccil?'o2
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$.19(1) CHILDREN FROM RAT FORTAGE RESERVE ATTENDING KEEWATIN PUBLIC SCHOL

BAND & NUMBER

Ret. Portage

tt
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A
Indian Affaire Branch, Ottawa, b .

129/25+11

District School Superintendent, Oct. 10/62.
Port Arthur, .

By now the bill for tuition for the Rat Portage pupils

attending the Keewatin Public School will have been received.

Ag requested in North Bay's letter of July 17, I met vith

the Board on September 2ist. With regard to a joint agreensnt,

the Board refused, primarily sinee the payments for

financing their school had already been set up. However,

it is likely that should an additional school be planned, and
it 4s extrenely likely that ti11 be possible, we would then

have the opportunity to negotiate with then.

it would seem expedient at this time to conply vith

the Board's request for payment.

LRF/nje Ls, R. Faveett.

Cet. Regional Supervisor, North bay |
Superintendent Eric Lav, Kenora.

Mr, Hilliard Devlin, Secretary~Treasurer,
Board of Public School Trustees,

Keevatin, Ontario.

063599 OCT. 2%2
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Indian Affairs Branch - Ottawa

129/25-11 ( é)

Regional Supervisor - North Bay tober 11, 1962

Joint School Submission ~

Kenora Separate School Board

The letter we have on hand with enclosed Joint

School Submission indicates that a copy was sent to Head Office.

Please advise if you have received the Joint

School Submission for this project.

> AW G. 3. Lapp
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MEMORANDUM
CLASSIFICATION

Regional Supervisor, North Bay, YOUR FILE No. ( a”
)

Votre dossier

OUR FILE No. 129/25-11
Notre dossier

District School Superintendent, pae Sept.25/62.

sugect JOint School Submission «

‘viet’ Kenora RC. Separate School Boar

I am attaching hereto the Joint School Submission
with the Kenora R.C. Separate School Board.

nje Ll, Re Fawcett,
Ene.

c.c. Superintendent Law, Kenora,

Indian Affairs Branch, Ottawa.
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Norns
BRWACH

REFER TO FILE NUMBER

oa a ns rarer arenat on aren ws

CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF

CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

JOINT SCHOOL SUBMISSION

One copy of this form, completed by the school inspector,
is to accompany the firm figures on the contribution of the

department to a new joint school.

1. The full official title of the contracting party:

Kenora R.C. Separate School Board

2 The name of the proposed scheol:

undecided

3. Have the Band Council and/or the parents expressed

themselves in favour of the joint school? Yes & No

4, NEW CONSTRUCTION

Entirely new building: Yes X No

Addition to existing building:Yes No

“i

Number of Classrooms: A'S Gymnasium: 1

Home Economics rooms: Industrial Arts room:

Library: __ Laboratory: _

Teacherst quarters provided: Yes No xX

expe S'sFor how many Teachers? QgZese - oe

Se ESTIMATED COST OF NEW CONSTRUCTION

Contracted cost of construction $ 140,000

Site and landscaping cost 8,000

Architect's fee 8 400

School equipment and furnishings 25500

Total cost $ 158,900

62 THE JOINT SCHOOL ENROLMENT

Number of non-Indian pupils 140

Number of Indian pupils 35

Band Various (Res.School Religion Roman Catholic

Name of school prossixtly attending:

St, Mary's R.C. Indian Residential School, Kenora, Ontario

002776
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8.

Qe

10.

ll.

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés 4 l'information

Grades in which Indian pupils will receive instruction

at the joint school seven and eight

Give residential status of Indian children living outside

a reserve Residential School

Total amount of the contribution of the Department

to the cost of ths new school g 31,780

Approximate per capita cost of _, R908

new construction $ EE

Date construction to begin Spring of 1963

Has construction of new school the approval of

the Provincial Government? Yes X No NA.

If this joint school represents an expansion of a

joint school already in existence give date of agreement,

cost of school, contribution of Canadian Government and

number of Indian and non=Indian pupils involved;

(a) Date of Agreement Total cost $

Federal Contribution $

Indian pupils Non-Indian pupils

(b) Date of Agreement Total cost $

‘Federal Contribution $

Indian pupils Non~Indian pupils

(c) Date of Agreement Total cost $

Federal Contribution $

Indian pupils Non-Indian pupils

If Indian pupils are to be transferred from an Indian day

school complete this section:

Construction date of day school

Number of classrooms to be evacuated

Number of classrooms to continue in operation

The teaching staff will be reduced by teachers.

3/
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13.

OTTAWA, |
February, 1959,

St.

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur /’accés a l'information

Distance of joint school from the centre of the

Indian. school population | 25 miles. If

school transportation is fiecessary give the

approximate length of the school bus route:

2 Var miles.

Will the joint accommodation provided by the

joint school meet the needs of the age group

to attend this school for the next five years?

Yes X No

If the answer is NO comment briefly on anticipated

expansion:

1046
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129/25~11 bv
Port Arthur 9 Ont. ,
August 28, 1962.

Mr. Jack Doner, L.L.B.,

Barrister and Solicitor,

Box 360,
Kenora, Ont.

Dear Mr. Doners

We acknowledge your letter of August 20, 1962.

When we are paying tuition costs, our contribution
is only to operational costs which may include some small

improvements, maintenance, etc. When we contribute to
capital costs, we feel public monies should be spent to

invest in a share of the building. In this way, we have
some assurance that our pupils will be able to attend

that school indefinitely. I understand that no extra

Space had to be provided to accommodate the fourteen

children which we would like to attend this fall. An

alternative in our present discussion might be for us to

separate tuition and capital costs. This would result in

a Joint Agreement with your Board, in which we would

contribute to the cost of the present school building.

I am sure that you are auare of the financial details

in so far as you were on the Jaffray-Melick School Board
when Valleyview School was constructed. We would appreciate

your comments.

I trust your Board, while somewhat impatient over

delay, will bear with us until we can straighten out
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ae
Mr. Jack Doner, L.L.B. -2- August 28, 1962.

financial details and while the Board and the teachers are
experiencing some difficulty with our integration programme,
we are hopeful that in the end this will result in better
education to the Indian and a better community. —

Yours very truly,

- District School Superintendent
LRF/nje Port A,thur. * ,

¢.c. Regional Supervisor,
North Bay.

G6uUSS6 £5630 62
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District School Superintendent,

Port Arthur

129/25-11 ()
District School Superintendent,

North Bay July 17, 1962,

Keewatin Public School Board

With respect to the conditions of agreement submitted

by the Keewatin Public School Board with respect the integration

of pupils from Rat Portage Indian Day School, please note the

enclosed memorandum from Head Office.

As you are aware, our branch pays tuition fees based

on the actual cost of operation of school exclusive of capital

financing charges. Since the rate quoted by the Board is some-

what above average, thus indicating that capital charges may

be included, the Branch is prepared to pay tuition fees in

accordance with the agreement prepared by the board's solicitor

with the provision that at the end of the year the tuition

fee be reviewed and adjusted to fall in line with the actual

cost of operation. In effect, the Branch would contribute

each month according to the board's agreement, however, the

final payment for the year would be based on adjustments as

a result of annual cost of operation.

pF ‘M. Shaw.

Enel,
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MEMORANDUM CLASSIFICATION

Regional Supervisor, North Bay YOUR FILE No, 129/25~12(E)
Votre dossier

OUR FILE No, 129/25-11(E14
. 

Notre dossier ;

Assistant Director (Education) . pate July 5, 1962,

Keewatin Public School Board

We wish to acknowledge your memorandum of June 19th,
1962, and your telegram of July 5th, relative to the proposed
arrangements for the payment of tuition fees for Indian pupils
enrolled with the Keewatin Public School Board,

Generally, the terms as set forth in the letter from
the Board Solicitor, dated April 6, 1962, are acceptable in
principle, that is, the acceptance of a tuition fee payable for
a pupil for attendance during any portion of a month with the
tuition fee subject to review and adjustment when the actual cost
of operations are determined at the end of the school year.
Further, we would be prepared to accept monthly accounts of
tuition fees from the School Board as indicated in your memorandum
of May 18, 1962.

However, we would question the rate of the fees proposed.
At $1.77 per day for 200 days, the suggestion is that the per pupil
operating costs amount to $354.00. This amount is substantially more
than the average cost of operations of elementary schools in other
areas and indicates that included in the cost factors are the capital
financing charges which have been incurred by the Board for debenture
principal and interest,

It is contrary to our policy as has been outlined in
Branch Directive No. 340, Paragraph 4, to include such charges as
operating expenditures and we would request that you inform the
Board of our definition of operating costs.

002782
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If satisfactory arrangements can be made on this basis,

advise this office and we shall be pleased to forward a letter of

confirmation to the School Board.

R. F. Davey

we RR pA 7A

t . ‘ .

Gi Cog Cu. cd
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GIN SISCOMMUMICEtIOnS”a \_ _
check . full rate day letter night letter tolls

company or individual Indian Affairs Branch, North Bay

. address and telephone Federal Building,

time and date July 5, 1962 | charge acct.no. Indian Affairs, North Bay, Pod.

Indian Affairs Branch,
' Dept. of Citizenship & Inmigration,

Ottawa, Ont.

PLEASE CONFIRM IF AGREEMENT SUBMITTED MAY EIGHTEENTH AND JUNE NINETEENTH FILE

129/25~11 INTEGRATION KEEWATIN PUBLIC SCHOOL ACCEPTABLE.

f Want
G. S, Lapp,
Regional Supervisor
of Indian Agencies,

002784send this message subject to the terms on back



Canadian National

Telecommunications Company

Hereinafter called the Company.

J. R. White, genera! manager, Toronto.

Terms and conditions upon which telegraph

and cable messages shal! be transmitted are

prescribed by Order No. 49274, dated December

5th, 1932, of the Board of Transport Commis-

sioners for Canada’ and published in The

Canada Gazette.

It is agreed between the sender of the message

on the face of this form and this Company that

said Company shall not be liable for damages

arising from failure to transmit or deliver, or for

any error in the transmission or delivery of any

unrepeated telegram, whether happening from

negligence of its servants or otherwise, or for

delays from interruptions in the working of its

lines, for errors in cipher or obscure messages,

or for errors from illegible writing, beyond the

amount received for sending the same.

To guard against errors, the Company will

repeat back any telegram for an extra payment

of one-half the regular rate; and, in that case,

the Company shall be liable for damages suffered

by the sender to an extent not exceeding $200.00,

due to the negligence of the Company in the

‘transmission or delivery of the telegram.

Correctness in the transmission and delivery of

messages can be insured by contract in writing,

stating agreed amount of risk, and payment of

premium thereon at the following rates, in

addition to the usual charge for repeated mes-

sages, viz.: one per cent for any distance not

exceeding 1,000 miles, and two per cent for any

greater distance.

This Company shall not be liable for the act or

omission of any other Company, but will en-

deavour to forward the telegram by any other

Telegraph Company necessary to reaching its

destination, but only as the agent of the sender

and without liability therefor. The Company

shall not be responsible for messages until the

same are presented and accepted at one of its

transmitting offices; if a message is sent to

such office by one of the Company's messen-

gers, he acts for that purpose as the sender’s

agent; if by telephone, the person receiving the

message acts therein as agent of the sender,

being authorized to assent to these conditions

for the sender. This Company shall not be liable

in any case for damages, unless the same be

claimed, in writing, within sixty days after

receipt of the telegram for transmission.

No employee of the Company shall vary the

foregoing.
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‘ M E M O RA N D U M CLASSIFICATION

YOUR FILE No.
Mr. FL M Shaw, Votre dossier

Regional School Superintendent,

North Bay, Ontario. OUR FILE No. ;
. . . Notre dossier 129/25-11(E7 )

CeCe 129/1-13-445

DATE
FROM
De Chief, Education Division

June 22, 1962,
FOLD

sears Whitefish Bay Indian Day School

I received a copy of your memorandum of May 22nd

concerning the Whitefish Bay Indian Day School which was addressed

to Mr. Fawcett, the District School Superintendent at Port Arthur.
With reference to the last paragraph of your letter I would appreciate

it if. you would ensure that Mr. Fawcett does not misinterpret your

statement concerning the Church affiliation of the teadhers employed

at the Whitefish Bay Indian Day School. The teachers at the Whitefish

Bay Indian Day School have always been Roman Catholic. There should

be no change in this particularly at. this time when an integration

program is in effect. When the integration program is consolidated

and if there is need to review this question further consideration

might then be given to the question,

A] Dane/

Goooud GU .6'62
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Indian Affairs Branch, Ottawa

129/25-11

129/25-11

dune 19, 1962.
Regional Supervisor

iIntegration~-Keewatin Public School Board

May I receive your comments with respect
to the proposed agreement covering the integration

programme in the Keewatin Public School Board.

In the event that earlier correspondence
is not available, 1 am enclosing copies from our

file.

As the Keewatin Fublic School Board is
anxious for confirmation of this agreement, I would
appreciate an early reply.

Dl,

saa G. S. Lapp,
seb Regional Supervisor.
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MEMORANDUM
CLASSIFICATION

YY

indten Affaire Branch,Ottawa, YOUR Fite No. (1 £)

Regret Caperad, Pk Boag’ ‘
OUR FILE No. 129/25-11
Notre dossier

rom Distriet School Superintendent, Port Arthur, DATE June 1/62.
De

FOLD

SUBJECT itefish B Indian Day School
Sujet

Further to my letter of May 30, the Band Resolution

at Whitefish Bay reads as follows:

"The Council of the Whitefish Bay Band Of Indians

do hereby resolve that we are in favour of having the children

of the Whitefish Bay Band attend the Roman Catholic School

at Sioux Narrows",

There is no mention made of age or grade of children

fC fesoetTM
LRF/nje L. R. FAWCETT.

who will attend.

002788
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MEMORANDUM
CLASSIFICATION

Regional Supervisor , _

North Bay, ? YouR FE No. 129/25=11 (E)

OUR FILE No. 129/25=11
Notre dossier

DATE 1 .
Distfict School Superintendent, May 30, 1962
Port Arthur,

- White no Bay 1,.D,.S

I acknowledge your memorandum of May 22, 1962,
and wish to submit the following comments:

1. The Band Resolution from the Whitefish Bay
Band intimates that’ only grades six, seven and eight
will be transported to Sioux Narrows. We are hopeful
that lower grades will add to this number so that the
enrolment per remaining classroom can be kept below

thirty pupils.

2. We are presently investigating the possibility
of sending non-Roman Catholic children to the Public
School. To date nothing can be reported.

3. You are correct in assuming that two classrooms
will be in operation at Whitefish Bay Indian Day School

in the 1962-63 academic year.

4. The complete integration of all pupils in the

‘town schools should be our goal,

Our present staff of Mr. and Mrs. Campeau will remain

on for another year and we cannot change this staff at

this time, nor it is desirable that we do so. However,

I am sure that you will agree that it is easier to obtain

teachers for non-demoninational schools than for schools

of a specific demonination, At the moment, numerous

002789
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Regional Supervisor -2- May 30, 1962.

applications from teachers who are not Roman Catholic

are on file in my office, and 1 cannot use them for

this reason. I still require five or six Roman Catholic
teachers and have no suitable applicants. However, a

Separate School Inspector at the Lakehead tells me that

fifteen or twenty percent of staff in Separate Schools
last year were not of Roman Catholic faith, due to the
unavailability of qualified Roman Catholic personnel,
Since urban centres have difficulty obtaining such
teachers; how much more difficult is it to obtain such
teachers for rural areas. Our problem in Indian Affairs

Education, in my opinion, is to obtain ddlled teachers.
If your office can take any action to alleviate this
Situation, it would be to our advantage in Education

of Indian people in the future to change not only

Whitefish Bay but all Indian Schools, except Residential

Schools, where we can concentrate entirely on the quality

of teachers, with no regard for religious affiliation.

I submit this for your consideration.

Rel
LRF/nje L. R. FAWCETT,

c.c. Superintendent Law, Kenora,
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129/25-11

‘Port Arthur, Ont.,
May 29, 1962,

Mr. M. D. Roy,
Secretary-Treasurer, .

Kenora R.C. Separate School Bd.,
Kenora, Ont.

Dear Mr. Roy:

With regard to our proposed integration of grades

Six, seven and eight from St. Mary's Indian Residential

School into your school system, I would recommend that
the Joint School Submission, which I am enclosing for

you to complete, be based upon thirty-five (35) pupils.

After careful consideration and discussion with Father

leBleu, we decided that this was a fair basis on which
to plan over the next five years.

Yours truly,

L. R. FAWCETT, |

District School Superintm dent,
LRF/nje Port Arthur,
Enc. uw
c.c. Regional Supervisor, North Bay

Superintendent E. Law, Kenora

Mr. F, Leonard, Inspector, Port Arthur

Father G. LeBleu, 0.M.I., Kenora

952833 wal3i'62
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MEMORANDUM
CLASSIFICATION

Regional Supervisor, North Bay, YOUR FILE N jo.

Votre dossier

OUR FILE No. L29/25=11
. Notre dossier

rroTM District School Superintendent, pate June 13, 1962.
Port Arthur

FOLD

SUBJECT
sie Keewatin Public School Board and

- Indian Affairs Branch

regarding conditions for integration at Keewatin.

LR Gee
LRF/nje L. R. FAWCETT,

c.c. Mr. J. K. Doner, L. L. B.,

Barrister & Solicitor,

Box 360,
Imperial Bank Building,
Kenora, Ont.

|

Would you kindly reply to my letter of May 8th

# aege

002792
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District School Superintendent,

Port Arthur.

129/25-11 (E)

Regional School Superintendent, May 22, 1962
North Bay.

Whitefish Bay

I would refer to your memorandum of May 9 with attached

correspondence from Reverend Marnoch,

With respect this community am I correct in my

understanding that:

1. The Catholic children above grade 3 will be

proceeding to the new Separate School at Sioux Narrows this fall.

2. The non-Catholic children above grade 3 will be

integrated in the Sioux Narrows Public,School to the extent that

accommodation is available.

3. Two classrooms will be operated in the Whitefish Bay
Indian School this coming year.

4. As this integration programme develops there is a

possibility that aki the children in the Whitefish Bay Indian School

could be integrated into the Separate and Public Schools in Sioux

Narrows.

As long as the children from Whitefish Bay can be

accommodated in the Sioux Narrows Separate and Public Schools, I

see no reason why they should be transferred to larger centres until

they have completed grade &. It would seem to me the above noted

arrangement as outlined for Whitefish Bay would also be quite

suitable for the children attending the Sabaskong Day School.

cee vesescccesd
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' District School Superintendent, May 22, 1962

Port Arthur.

Until the end of this next school year, by which time the

integration programmes should be established, we need not give further

consideration regarding the church affiliation of the teachers appointed

to the Whitefish Bay Day School.

_&
:FP FM. Shaw

Enc.

ec, Ottawa

May I receive your comments.
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Ottawa

129/25-11 (EB)

|

Indian Affairs Branch

Regional Supervisor, North Bay May 1€, 1962

|

Integration Keewatin Public School Board

Last fall integration of children from Rat Portage

day school into 9 Keewatin Public School was commenced with some

5 children being bussed to the school. As a small number of

children from Hat Portage School is involved it is not expected

a joint agreement will be necessary.

The enclosed agreement has been drawn up for the

Keewatin Public School Board. All the terms therein appear

satisfactory. This is not a joint agreement but rather an agreement

for payment of tuition fees. Terms 4, 5 and 8 were querried.

In term 4 the maximum number of pupils in any one month is used to

protect, the school board against pupils dropping out during a month.

Quarterly rendering of accounts was suggested but the board desires
monthly. it is felt that the provision of supplies by the school

board as outlined in 8 would work very conveniently, instead of

having our branch procure the supplies.

I recommend that the terms of this agreement be

accepted. Please confirm.

:FP G.S.Lapp

Enc. —
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. Jock K Donen LLB PHONE: HO 8.8968
BARRISTER & SOLICITOR

BOX 360,

IMPERIAL BANK BUILDING,

Aenova, Ontaxio

April 6, 1962.

Mr. L.R. Fawcett,

Inspector of Indian Schools,

Indian Affairs Branch,

Department of Citizenship & Immigration,

Post Office Building,

Port Arthur, Ontario.

Dear Sir:

RE: Board of Public School Trustees and

Indian Affairs Branch

The Board of Public School Trustees for the Town

of K6ewatin have asked me to write you, outlining the terms to be included

in the proposed joint agreement between the Keewatin Board and the

. Indian Affairs Branch of the Department of Citizenship and Immigration,

The 1960 per pupil per day costs were $1.72. The

1961 per pupil per day costs were $1.65. There were several factors

whith caused a reduction in the per pupil per day costs in 1961. It is
. anticipated that there will be a fairly substantial increase in the per pupil
per day coats in the year 1962. I have discussed this matter with Mrs.
a the Becretary-Treasurer of the Keewatin Board, and she has
agreed that $1.77 would be a fair estimate of the per pupil per day costs
‘for 1962.

. . Therefore, it is suggested that the following terms

be included:

1. The per pupil per day costs for 1962 be

estimated at $1.77

2. The per pupil per day rate be adjusted

after the actual costs are known for the

calendar year 1962.

002796
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3. The actual number of teaching days be used

in calculating the monthly account,

4, The largest number of pupils in attendance

in any one day in any month be used as the

total number of pupils for that month.

5. The School Board render an account at the

end of each month.

6. The Indian Affairs Branch be permitted

to send up to ten children to the Keewatin

Public School under these arrangements,

7. If the Indian Affairs Branch wishes to increase

the number of indian children attending the

Keewatin Schools over the number of ten, that

theee arrangements be reviewed at that time.

8, Certain school supplies are ordinarily the

responsibility of the individual parent. The

Keewatin Board undertakes to purchase these

supplies for the indian children involved and to

bill the Indian Affairs Branch for these extra

ordinary expenditures from time to time, ali

charges being supported by receipted invoices,

I suggest that it is not necessary to draw up a

formal agreement between Her Majesty the Queen as represented by

the Department of Citizenship & Immigration and the Board of Public

Trustees of Keewatin and that an exchange of letters would be suffi-

cient. However, I do suggest that the terms as set out in the corres-

pondence should be submitted to the Treasury Board for its' approval

and its' approval noted in a letter addressed to the Public School Board.

Yours truly,

JACK K, DONER“77~~

JKD: bal. ; am ING,
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Regional Supervisor, North Bay,

129/25=11

District School Superintendent, Port Arthur, May 9s 1962.

Enclosed herewith is a copy of a letter from
Rav, J. D,. Marnoch of Kenora,

Y have the following comments to make:

_ The Indian Census of 1959 indicates 52 Presbyterian,
107 Roman Catholic, 2 Anglican and 78 aboriginal, making

a total of 239. I note from a survey of school population

given me by Father LeBleu of St. Mary's Indian Residential

Echool that there are 72 Roman Catholic children,
2 protestant and 51 aboriginals, There appears to be some
difference here. However, I would prefer that the school

be classed as a public school as teacher replacements would
be easier to obtain,

With regard to points two and three, perhaps arrangements
can be made to have these children attend the Public School

in Sioux Narrows, With R.C, children being drawn out of

the Public School system, the local Board may be anxious to

keep up this enrolment. Please advise.

There appears also to be some apprehension regarding
enrolment at Cecilia Jeffrey. At the moment, I feel their
fears are groundless and that there are more pupils than we
have room for, if we can get them all in schools.

bmn!
LRF/nje . P/VL. Fawcett,
c.c. Rev. Marnoch,

ee seve Ing

Gt we Ua { fel tk 0¢
002798



wenn

Document disclosed under the Access fo Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés 4 l'information

AESBYTERIAN CHURCH IN CANADA - PRESBYTERY OF WINNIPEG

Lake of the Woods Mission Committe
63 Drewry Drive,
Kenora, Ontario.

April 18, 1962.

Mr. L. R. Fawcett,

Inspector of Indian Schools,
Post Office Building,
Port Arthur, Ontario.

Dear Mr. Fawcett:

The following recommendations are respectfully submitted for
your consideration: of

1. We recommend that the Whitefish Bay School be placed in the
Public School Inspectorate and that teachers be appointed

‘there without reference to Church nominations.

2. We recommend that the Protestant children at Whitefish Bay
go to Cecilia Jeffrey School, with the parents approval; and
that the Department try to get the other non-Catholic
children into Sioux Narrows Public School, and the overflow
go to Cecilia Jeffrey School,

3-' We recommend that the Protestant children and any other
-" children (who desire) from Crowe Portage Reserve have the

opportunity to go to Cecilia Jeffrey School; with the
parents approval, der

Our concern here is two-fold; the first is to ensure equitable
treatment at these two Reserves as between Catholics, Protestants, and
those who make no profession. Our impression is that at both places
there is a sharp cleavage. The second is to keep up the Presbyterian
enrollment at Cecilia Jeffrey School at as high a percentage as:
possible, without doing violence to the desire to have children
educated near home.

We hope that these recommendations may be of assistance to you
in your planning.

Sincerely,

"J. D. Marnoch"

J.D, Marnoch,
JDMibbd . Convenor,
copy to Mr. Eric Law

002799
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|

BARRISTER & SOLICITOR

BOX 360,

‘ IMPERIAL BANK BUILDING,

henoxa, Ontanio

May ‘4th, 1962.

L. R, Fawcett, Esq., , |
District School Superintendent, '

PORT ARTHUR, Ontario. . |

Dear Mr, Fawcett:

Re: Your File 129/25-11 - Keewatin Public
School Board and Indian Affairs

4 - Your letter of April 30th received...

i

ot TM In Paragraph Number 4, I suggested that the largest

number of pupils in attendance at any time during the month be

used.as the total number of pupils. for that month in order to

calculate the amount of compensation due by the Branch to the

Keewatin Board. In other words, 5 children might commence

to school during any calendar month, Part way during the month,

1 child might drop out. The basis of calculating the compensation

would be 5 children times the number of days-in that month times

the per day rate. In other words, the largest number of pupils

in attendance in any one day would, in this illustration, be 5,

In addition to the foregoing, I might add that my

recollection is that the Municipality of Jaffray-Melick has the

procedure as set out in Number 4. I also understand that the

Municipality of Jaffray-Melick bills the Department for each

month, ,

With regard to Paragraph 5, the Keewatin Board could

render an invoice quarterly, rather than monthly. However, it

would mean that the Keewatin Board would be carrying the

financing both during the year end and at the end of each calendar

year, for a longer period of time. However, in view of the fact

that at the present time there are only about 5 children in attendance

this does not present any real problem, However, if the situation

should arise where a larger number of children were integrated under

eee 2 002800



FROM

De

SUBJECT

Sujet

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés a l’information

MEMORANDUM
CLASSIFICATION

YOUR FILE No.

Regional Supervisor, North Bay, Votre dossier

OUR FILE No. L29/25=11
Notre dossier

pareMay 8, 1962.
District School Superintendent,

Port Arthur,

Keewatin Board of Public School Trustees

Please refer to our letter of April 9, with attached

letter from Mr. Doner and your letter of April 24.

Mr. Doner has attempted to answer your queries

mentioned in your letter of April 24 and we are enclosing

his comments.

LRF/nje L. R. Fawcett.
Enc.

OU0388 HAY10'62

002801
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» -2.-

this procedure, then it might conceivably work a considerable

financial hardship on the Keewatin Board. By establishing the

practice now, it would remove the necessary steps to alter the

practice at a later date,

Yours truly,

x
JACK K, DONER,

JKD/DJIW

c.c.: Mrs, Mary Barnard,

Secretary-Treasurer,

Keewatin Public School Board,

P.O. Box 459,

Keewatin, Ontario,

- 002802
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& -

Port Arthur, Ont.,

. Hay 2, 1962,
Mr. Hi. D. Roy,

Secretary-Treasurer,

Kenora R.C,. Sep. School Ba.,
Kenora, Ont.

129/251. QE

|

Dear Mr. Roy:

~, With regard to your letter of April 29, 1962, I
am grateful that you have drawn this matter to my attention.
The twenty-five (25) pupils mentioned in my April 6

correspondence is merely for the basis of discussion. I

would estimate a number of fifty (50) for 1967. As one

examines our residential school enrolment, one hundred and

ten (110) pupils at present, it is conceivable that we could

approach my estimated number in five years,

- Yours truly,

L. R. FAWCETT,
District School Superintendent

LRF/nje . Port Arthur.

c.c. Superintendent Eric Law, Kenora,

Regional Supervisor, North Bay, i
Father G. LeBleu, 0.H.I.

|
a

{mo Lee #3 9r8 8 2 a

G25902 ya “ms 3
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District School Superintendent, Port Arthur

129/25411 (E)

Regional School Superintendent, North Bay April 2h,1962

Integration=Keewatin Public School Board

With respect to the submission by Mr. Doner on behalf of

the Keewatin Public School Board, I am not clear regarding the

significance of Clause k.

As Mr. Doner has stated, the pupil-day cost isusedas the

basis for determining our contribution, The pupil-day attendance is not
based on the largest number of pupils in attendance in any one day of

any month, but on the actual pupileday attendence. Please clarify the

significance of Clause lh,

I presume Clause 5 requires payment by our Branch each month.
Even though I expect our Branch is prepared to meet this request, it

does create extra work. Would the board not agree to payments

quarterly or even each two months,

The other clausesappear in order,

We shall await clarification.

& Shawa

002805
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i 4.

:

Regiorial Supervisor, North Bay,

District School Superintendent, Port Arthur, 129/25+11

Apr. 9/62,

i am attaching hereto a letter from Mr. Jack

K. Doner, Barrister and Solicitor, on behalf of the

Board of Public School Trustees for the Town of Keewatin,

which is self-explanatory.

nje fy, b. R. FAWCETT,
ne. ]

O24; 62
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1

4 Jack K, Doner, L.L.B. Phone: H 0 88968
Barrister & Solicitor

Box 360
Imperial Bank Building,
Kenora, Ontario

April 6, 1962.

Mr. L.R. Fawcett,

Inspector of Indian Schools,
Indian Affairs Branch,

-Department of Citizenship and Immigration,
Post Office Building,

Port Arthur, Ontario.

Dear Sir:

RE: Board of Public School Trustees and

indian Affairs Branch

The Board of Public School Trustees
for the Town of Keewatin have asked me to write you, outlining
the terms to be included in the proposed joint agreement
between the Keewatin Board and the Indian Affairs Branch
of the Department of Citizenship and Immigration.

The 1960 per pupil per day costs were
$1.72. The 1961 per pupil per day costs were $1.65. There
were several factors which caused a reduction in the per pupil
per day costs in 1961. It is anticipated that there will be
a fairly substantial increasein the per pupil per day costs
in the year 1962, I have discussed this matter with Mrs.
Barnard, the Secretary-Treasurer of the Keewatin Board, and
she has agreed that $1.77 would be a fair estimate of the
per pupil per day costs for 1962,

Therefore, it is suggested that the
following terms be included:

1. The per pupil per day costs for
1962 be estimated at $1.77

2. The per pupil per day rate be

adjusted after the actual costs are

known for the calendar year 1962,

002807



Document disclosed under the Access fo Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Lo/ sur l’accés a l'information

3. The actual number of teaching days
be used in calculating the monthly account.

4. The largest number of pupils in

attendance in any one day in any month

be used as the total number of pupils

for that month.

5. The School Board render an account
at the end of each month.

6. The Indian Affairs Branch be permitted
to send up to ten children to the Keewatin
Public School under these arrangements.

7» if the Indian Affairs Branch wishes to
increase the number of indian children
attending the Keewatin Schools over the
number of ten, that these arrangements
be reviewed at that time.

8. Certain school supplies are ordinarily
the responsibility of the individual
parent. The Keewatin Board undertakes to
purchase these supplies for the indian

children involved and to bill the Indian
Affairs Branch for these extra ordinary ,
expenditures from time to time, all charges

being supported by receipted invoices.

I suggest that it is not necessary to draw
up a formal agreement between Her Majesty the Queen as —

represented by the Department of Citizenship & Immigration and

the Board of Public Trustees of Keewatin and that an exchange

of letters would be sufficient. However, I do suggest that
the terms as set out in the correspondence should be submitted

to the Treasury Board for its' approval and its' approval noted

in a letter addressed to the Public School Board,

Yours truly,

JKD: bal. JACK K. DONER

002808 7
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e9/25e11
——— ey

. . Port Arthur, Onte,
oo April Oy 1962.

‘Mr. U..D. Roy, rs .

_ Secretary-Treasurer,

Kenora Separate School Board, -

. Dear Mr. Roy:.

Approval - to. continue with a Joint School, Submission - ~
has been received from North Bay. |

Since Father LeBleu éstimates that there will ‘de Ss
- _- approximately tuenty-five. pupils in the grade six, seven |- .

' and eight class in September, 1963, we vould be prepared
_ to contribute to capital cost a sum proportionate to the .

. size of the school. In other words, if the school is being | oS
built to accommodate one hundred and twenty-five pupils, ree
and we assume we have twenty-five pupils, we, can contribute

29/125ths or 1/5th of the cost: of. construction. »

a Enclosed herewith is a Joint School Submission‘ ‘form’
-to be completed in triplicate and returned to this office
at your earliest convenience. . a

LaF/nJe en fi te R rarer |C.Oe- Regional Supervisor, NB.
Superintendent KE. Law, Kenora.

‘Father G. Lebleu,. Oil. I. .

(06718 zd i Ro “952
a = ,.002809
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129/z5-11 (£)

ir. L. R. fa.cett, Box S96,

Listrict School Curerintencent, Herth Bay, Ont.,

Indian Agency Office, “pril 2, 1962.

Port (rthur, Ont.

Decr ur. Faueett:

Re: Joint Schools - Kenora

I wns pleased to note froa ycur letter of h.reh 26 that the

Kenera Separate School Board is willing to accept our senior stuaents

frou tne St. tary's Resicential School and that Rev. Le Hlev savours

such arn arrangsement.

Unless there is any special reason for coin. cthervise, the

usual arrangement is for our branc, to contribute a capital cum

for corstruction ecual to our por capita share of the acco.scdation.

Thus, if the Separate Schcol Sosrd is constructing four new class-

reoms to acco riedate 120 children and you anticipate tht over the

next Live years we will aduit say, 10, 20 children, then we . ould

contribute one-sixth of the cost of construction. If, on tio other

uand, the Cerarate School PBotrd doesn't require any more clussroon

space for their own children (snich dows not appear to be tie case,

as they already plan to build), presently have no space for our

children and if they are to acnit any of cur children, they aust have

& Classroon, then our branch e7n consider contributing tne Lull cost

of one classroom. Eovever, as the school board plans te buila for

its oun children, the first cxse, besed on per capita contricution

will likely apply.

ag goon as ve receive your Joint Sub:ission Report ve shall ad~

vise roga.ding approval.

Yours very truly,

py Pa. She,
Re-jonal Se.col Sup rinterncort. 002810
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Regional Supervisor, North Bay, YOUR FILE No:

QU
District School Superintendent, Port Arthur, our FILENo: 129/25-11

ene TET

Joint Schools - Kenora DATE: Mar. 26/62.

At a meeting on March 21,:1962, with the Kenora
Separate School Board, it was agreed that we should

commence integration in the fall of 1963 probably with
grade six, seven and eight from St. Mary's Residential

School. Father LeBleu is in complete accord with this

plan, and it would seem expedient that we go along with

it.

With this in mind and the fact that the Separate

School Board is building this year, may I have your

approval to go ahead with plans for contributing to their

school at an amount equivalent to one classroom? Ina

year or two, we could examine the situation again and see

if further integration is possible. Please expedite your

reply as the Board is awaiting our disposition.

LC fameet
LRF/nje L. R. FAWCETT,

duplicate.

CGSB Standard 6-GP-22; PP&S Cat. No, 3590 002811
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District School Superintendent, Port Arthur

129/25-11

129/25-11 (7

‘Regional Cchool Superintendent, North Bay

February 14, 1962

Proposed Integration - Kenora R.C.

| Indian Residential School and Jaffray
Melick Separate Echool Svsten

|

| I was pleased to note that the Jaffray Molick

| Separate Echool System is interested in accormodating our

| students from the Kenora R. C. Residential School. Furthermore,

it, is encouraging to note that initial steps were taken by the

Separate School Board in requesting our students. I note too

that the Kenora R. CG. Separate School Board is interested in

accormodating our children. It would be to the advantage of

the Branch and the educational prograrme for our children, if a

joint agreenent could bo nerotiated with one school board to

accomodate all the students. I am wondering whether the

proximity of each school to our Residential School would influence

a choice. I note that the Jaffray Melick School Board will have

eipht classrooms in operation. How mony classrooms would the

Kenora Separate Board require to accomodate our students?

The fact that tho Kenora Genarate School Board could accept our

intermediate grades this Fall would be an influencing factor.

It is noted from your lottor of February 8, 1962
to Reverend LeBleu that this programme of intorration for his

students has already been discussed with him. ‘le shall, with

interest, avait a reply indicating tho attitude of the Church.

I can assure that this is a most progressive

step in the education of the children in the Kenora Residential

002812
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School. ‘a shall await word regarding further developments.
After receiving Reverend LeBleou's reply, if assistance is required
regarding choice of school boards, woe shall be please to advise.

A
F. HM. Shaw

c.c. Indian Affairs Branch, Ottawa

:meb
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Regional Supervisor, North Bay,

District School Superintendent, Port Arthur

Proposed Integration - Kenora R.C. Indian 1296 b5—11
Residential School and Jaffray lielick Separate

School System, Kenora, Ontario.

Feb. 8/62,

Enclosed is a letter from the R.C. Separate School

Board No. 3, Jaffray Melick, Kenora, regarding integration

of upper grades from the Kenora R.C. Indian Residential

School into the Separate School system. Contact has also

been established with the Kenora R.C. Separate School Board

and indications are that they are also interested.

Mr. Leonard, Separate School inspector tells me that
grade seven and eight can be absorbed into the Kenora
set-up likely without any additional facilities while the

Jaffray Melick School would require an addition before

integration could take place.

I have written to Father LeBleu to obtain his opinion

on the integration programme at Kenora R.C. Indian Residential

School and am enclosing a copy of my letter to him.

We would appreciate any comments that you might have

'at this time.

PIC re
L. R. FAWCETT,

District School Superintendent
LRF/nje Port Arthur.

Enc. 2

tg pee
091682 GFEB1 2 '69

002814
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R.C. SEPARATE SCHOOL BOARD NO. 3
3 : | JAFFRAY MELICK
i P.O. BOX 444

Kenora, Ontario

February 5, 1962.

Mr, L. R. Fawcett,

District School Superintendent,
Indian Affairs Branch,
Room 213, Post Office Building,
Port Arthur, Ontario:

Dear Mr. Fawcett:

Normally, I understand, the Indian Affairs Branch
approaches a Separate or Public School Board with the
thought of intermixing the Indian pupils with the white
pupils in schools. Our Board wishes to reverse this
procedure and we are taking the initiative in approaching
your Department with the thought of integration of Catholic
Indians pupils with the pupils in our new school.

, We have just finished constructing a new four room
school in Jaffray Melick with facilities incorporated to
expand the school to an eight classroom building. Our
Board is unanimously in favor of discussing and planning
on integration. We realize there will be certain problems
to overcome etc. but feel certain that no problem is so
serious that it cannot be solved,

Would your Department be interested in integrating
our school children with Catholic Indian children under
your Department? You can get any information you require
on our Board, school etc, from our school Inspector Mr,
Frank Leonard at 207 News-Chronicle Bldg., Port Arthur,
Ontario, I am sure he will be willing to assist in any way
possible. We would also be more than willing to supply you
with any information you may require.

Thanking you kindly, I remain.
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(129/25=11

Port Arthur, Ontario,

February 8, 1962.

Father G, LeBleu, 0.1.1.,

Principal,

Kenora R.C. indian Res. School,

Renora, Ontario,

Dear Father LeBleu:

This office is in receipt of a letter from R. A. Leroux,

Chairman of the R.C. Separate School Board No. 3 of the Jaffray
Melick School division. They are interested in discussing the

sending of upper grades from the Kenora R.C. Indian Residential
School into their school. As you are atiare, we have discussed

such a plan with Ur. Don Sueeney of the Kenora Separate School
Board. From your point of view, is one Moard to be preferred over
the other in carrying out negotiations?

Another suggestion is that vo consider both offers and send

all pupiis above grade three into the non-Indian schools as ta

have done at Cecilia Jeffrey Indian Residential School, spliting
them up so that one-half go to each system, The grade seven and

eight could attend Separate Schools this fall if arrangements
could be finalized by that time, and if the Board is agreeable.
Grades four, five and six could attend the Jaffray Lelick School

when an addition could be completed for the 1963-64 academic year.

Of course, this is dependant on making such an arrangement with

that Board.

Vould you kindly comment on the above.

Yours truly,

L. R. FAWCETT,

District School Superintendent,

LRF/nje Port Arthur.
Coc. Regionai Supervisor, orth Bay. 002816
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Mr. LR. Fawcett, District School Supcrintendert,

Port Arthur. 129/1-13~379

129/25~11 (£10)

Auguet 23, 1962.

I refer to your letter of Auguot 21 in which
you recommend the intogration of the chiidron of the three senior grades

in the Keewatin Public School. I concur in this recomnendation pro-

viding satisfactory transportation arrangements can be made. .

Since this will mean a lightening of the grade

and pupii load for the Rat Portage School teacher, every effort should be

made to ensure that all of tho six year olds on the Resorvo are in school.

I note that a copy of your letter went to the

Reverend Carson, In this case it would appear tho logical thing to do

since he was involved in the negotiations. However, it is customary and

generally advisable not to advise teachers or principals of your recon-

mendations to the Division since thoy met be studied hero before a deci-+

sion can bo reached and some confueion can arise where a recommendation
is not acceptablo.

°
TSINAL SIGNED 9

% ae WALLER

es , R. F. Davey.

Ne.
e.c. Hr. FH. Shaw, Regional School Superintend

North Bay, Ontario.

002817
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Chief, Education Division, Ottawa, -

“Distriet School Superintendent, Port Arthur, . Aaa 133-379

- Tasoarabton of Rat Portage ° Aug. 21/61

oan “on August 18, 1961, Rev, . Carson, Teacher at Rat Portere .
. to lephoned . “and told me that the Indians there had been . ”

' talking about sending some of their children into Keenatin ~

Public Schools. He wondered whether or not six students
/ 4n grades 4, 5 and 6 could be bussed into town. This vould

leave:him with betveen 15. and 20 in the. remainder: of the
; _ Bkadess. a :

sg “belle phoned Superintendent ‘Law at Kenora asking him
to make inquiries with the School Board in Keewatin as to |

_ their feeiings about integration, space available; etc. He-

..,telis mé thet their next regular meeting is in September, 78
ee which time this matter would be discussed. os

re When fr. ‘Foss and: ‘myself came through Keewatin in July -
Soy. ge spoke to a member of the school board and he felt that they
“vo - 7. -* l gfould waleome Indian. students into tholr school systeh., Lack

. oot Space would probably . hamper: Antegration there, he said.

“Revs. Carson thought. ve should meet with the” Indian
people later on and discuss the bus plan with them, At that

_* time, de. should have the necessary. information from: the
ae Keewatin Board. vs .

nN, £ trust. these prelininary. steps will neet with your oe
approval. Please advise. ro

, Os OE : a .

tL an i: TM “s

AUG 23° 1961 s Le Re. “PANCET?,
District School Superintendent

oo Port Arthur.XG Fam, Kenora,
a ” Rev. ‘Carson, Nat Portage, | ,

wo. fee - Regional Supervisory North Bay.) a.
002818
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District School Superintendent, Port Arthur 129/25-11 (

Regional Supervisor, North Bay : 129/25=11 (E)

July 24, 1961.

I was pleased to note from your letter of July 3 the apparent

interest by the Kenora Separate School Board in integration pro-

gram for our students.

I would sug-est that you advise Mr. Leonard that the Branch is

definitely interested in such a proposal and as soon as we have

negotiated an understanding with the church we shall pursue the

matter with the Kenora Separate School Hoard,

Until further advised Regional Office will initiate the re-

quired negotiations with the church,

Ww
je¥, Matters,

:JP

002819
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MEMORANDUM e GOVERNMENT OF CANADA

Regional Supervisor, North Bay, YOUR FILE No:

FROM : District School Superintendent, Port Arthur, ourFILE No:

129/25=11

SUBJECT: Possible Integration - Kenora R. C, Residential DATE: July 3/61

School

Provincial Separate School Inspector, Mr. F. Leonard,

has advised this office that Mr. Don Sweeney, Chairman
of the Kenora Separate School Board, approached him

concerning the possibility of having the grade seven and

eight classes from the Catholic Residential School integrated

With their system. This Board apparently intends to

undertake new construction within the next two years.

Since any such project may well be opposed by the Church

concern, I would appreciate your advice concerning action

to be taken.

Tama. rane

- Jd. FOSS,

District School Superintendent,
FIF/nje Port Arthur.
duplicate
cece. Superintendent Eric Law, Kenora, Ontario.

002820
CGSB Standard 6-GP.22; PP&S Cat. No. 3590
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1129/2531

Kenora, Ontey
Mr, C.W, Roark, duly thes 1962
General Superintendent - Woods, Kenora

Division, ,
c/o Ontario Minnesota Pulp & Paper Coe, Ltdey

KENORA, ONT.

Dear Mr. Roark?

Further to our conversation regarding possible integration
of children with our Indian children at the proposed Indian
Day School at Grassy Narrars.e

No date has been set for the start of construction of the
Day School and I believe the matter of integration should
be discussed with our Regional School Superintendent. when
he is next in the Kenora Agency,

I will advise you when the School Superint&ndent will be
in the Agency and possibly a meeting can be arranged,

Yours very truly, |

ep Eric Lav,
——> ¢.c North Bay (2) Superintendent,

Kenora Indian Agency

10

oe
uL 11 1961

4,

Yon NORTH ee EEF

002821



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés a l'information

229/25032 |

He, 0. Ws. hoary | | daly Doha 16k |
Gonsral Superintoniont “ toate Yonora

6/o Ontario Himeota Pulp & Paper Cosy Ttde,

KENORA. ‘Ott. |

Doar lr. Ronrit? a

Farther te oor conversaticc , regarding yoopiblo integration
ef ehildron with ou Indien children at tho proposed Initan
Day School at Grasoy Tarrant,

Ho date hos beon set for tho start of corotrustion of tho
Day Schoo’ and 7 bollieve the matter of Intecration should

be disewssed with our Regional School Superintendent when

he is next in the Kenorn Agorrcye:

I ett edrise you vhon the School Superinthaont wilt be
im the fpermy ond poselbiy a mseting can bo arranged.

ep gg
——> ¢.¢ Herth say (2)

002822



Reverend Mornock,

Kenora,

Ontarics.

Dear Reverend Warnock:

“Document disclosed under the Access fo information Act ‘¥

_ Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’'accés a l'information

| ~~
i

xe

aN

~

82A/3-2

Port Arthur, Onterio,

March 275 1961,

This letter wild. bring you ap to date on proposed
integration arrangements for the | Indian pecple at Whitefish
Bay.

‘ the present plan. calls for the construction of 6 Roman
‘Catholic Joint School in Sioux Narrows. This school will be
attended by the non-Indian Catholics of Sioux Narrows and

' a number of Catholic Indian children from the Whitefish Bay
Reserve. There are no presents plans for integration of the

Presbyterian children of this Reserve, but it may be possible
. in the future to make some arrangement with the School Board

jin Sioux Narrows.

" FIF/nje

C6. Regional Office, North Bay, /
Superintendent, E. Law, Kenora.

_ Yours truly,

: 

~

 2

 

-

ooP. J. FOSS,
District School Superintendent,
Port Arthur.

. F, «. t ee Pe,

i . ~ rn

A,
Nowy aNein aN asgos2ees
se ane
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129/25~14 (B)

Mr, A, Friesen, Bex 896,

Business Adninistrator, North Boy, Onte,

Kenora Public School Board, March 1, 1961.

P.G, Box 2705
Kenora, Onte

Dear Hr. Frioson:

ZI an pleased to acknowledge receipt of your letter of Fob. 14,
addressed to Hr. Foos in which you indicate that the Kcnora Public

School Board would be interested 4n an agreemont with Indian Affairs

Branch with respect the cnrolnent of our children,

As you are aware tho Branch hao just completed negotiations
with the daffray-Helick School Board in our intbisal integration progran

in Kenora, It 1s anticipated that this plan will provide adequate
accommodation for the prosent. However, ineent the program of intoge

ration expands to the extent that classroom accommodation with thie

board is inadequate for providing the desired advantages of interration

for both parties concerned, it would ba necessary for the Branch to mek

furthor space. If such a condition arose the Branch would be ploaced

to consider negotiations with your beard.

However, I regret that for the preceant the Branch 4e unsble to
consider further oxpansion of the integration progran.

Yours very , truly,

vt
Ke Shaw,

Rogional Inepector cof Schools.

cece. Indian Affairs
Hr, Foes

dP

002824
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329/ 25011

, 7 , : . Ke May Ontes

Secretary Tre arer,, : . Feb. 22nd., 1961.
Kenora Publi¢ School Board,
102 nee South,

‘Dear Sire

At the meeting held on Sunday, February 19th., 1961,
Hr, larson advised me a. letter had been forwarded to
this office pertaining te intergration df Indian school
children with the children attending school in the
Pine Crest area,

To date the letter referred to has not been received
in this office and in the event it hes been lost in
the mail TI would appreciate it 1f you would forward
a copy of same,

Yours very truly,

Efe
a Eric Law,

c.c Mr. Larson Superintendent. ’
. ~ Mr. Shaw | Kenora Indian Agerey



TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

Document disclosed under the Access fo Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Lo/ sur l’accés a l'information

MEMORANDUM @ GOVERNMENT OF CANADA <a

Regional School Superintendent, North Bay. your FILE No:

Superintendent, Kenora Agency. OUR FILE No:
129/25-11

Kenora Public School Board.- Integration DATE:
February 24, 1961

We are attaching herewith, copies of letters

received in this office February 24, 1961 from the

Kenora Publie School Board pertaining to integration

of Indian children in the proposed new school in the

Pinecrest area.

As the original letter dated February 14, 1961

was sent to Mr. Foss, we are assuming that he or your-

self will reply.

Bihx
E. Lew.

002826
CGSB Standard 6-GP-22; PP&S Cat. No. 3590
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Sy

COPY

KENORA PUBLIC SCHOOL BOARD

P.O. Box 270, Kenora
Onterio, Canada.

February 23, 1961.

Mr. E. Law, Superintendent,

Kenora Indian Agency,

Kenora, Ontario.

Dear Mr. Law:

We attach copy of a letter sent to Mr. S.J.

Foss recently. We were not certain at the time

to whom we should send it but knew that Mr. Foss

was the school supervisor,

Sincerely,

(signed)

A. Friesen,

Business Administrator.

AF/jw
Ene,

002827
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¢. 0 DY

KENORA PUBLIC SCHOOL BOARD

P.O. Box 270, Kenora

Ontario, Canada.

February 14, 1961.

Mr. S.J. Foss, District School Supervisor,

Indian Affairs Branch,

Room 211, Post Office Building,

Port Arthur, Ontario.

Dear Mr. Foss:

At its regular meeting last night, this Board discussed

the possibility of having Indian children enrol in our
schools. We are presently having plans prepared for a

new six-room school in the new Pinecrest sub-division.
This school includes a playroom in its facilities and is

so planned that three additional classrooms can be added

at a later date. (The Pinecrest subdivision is in the
Homes )e section of Kenora, just east of the Old Folks
Home.

It is anticipated that the school will be completed by
January 1, 1962, at the latest and that we will use four
classrooms to begin with. The Board is therefore desir-
ous of knowing if the Indian Affairs Branch would be in-

terested in discussing allocation of room space with a
view to enrolling children from the Cecilia Jeffrey School.

Sincerely,

(signed)

A. Friesen,

Business Administrator.

AF/ek

002828
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Mr. F. Matters, Regional Supervisor, NORTH BAY

District School ‘Superintendent |
: : 129/25-11

' Integration.
Loe February 16, 1961.

Please find attadhed two copies of a letter received ©

from the Kenora Public School Board in which they express

their interest in any possible integration,

We now own seventy spaces in the ‘proposed Rabbit Lake
school, leaving eighty children to attend classes in the class=
room block at Cecilia Jeffrey Residential School. Since it

is our plan to continue teaching grades 1, 2 and 3 at residen=

tial school, I do not see any possibility of taking advantage

of this offer but am passing it along for your information,

pe
F, J. FOSS,
District ‘Sehool Superintendent, -

PdF /eh |
Attach,

/ MAL L ORESVO f AS,yer CS
& #

Vo pears eee pte
stNY

002829
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4 1 if MEMORANDUM e GOVERNMENT OF CANADA

ah
TO: Regional Supervisor, Northern Ontario YOUR FILE No:

129/25-11 (£1)

FROM : Chief, Education Division . OUR FILE No:

129/25-11 (Ely)
SUBJECT: DATE:

May 26, 1960.

We wish to acknowledge receipt of your memorandum

of May 20, 1960, in connection with tuition fees for attendance of

Indian pupils in elementary schools.

Under the circumstances which you outline in your

memorandum, we are prepared to accept a flat annual tuition fee

so long as the amount is considered reasonable in view of the

actual cost of operations per pupil. If there is little doubt

that the fee is less than the actual operating costs would probably

be then such a fee may be accepted without question. However, if

fees increase to the point where they approach or exceed what is

the probable actual operating cost per pupil then we feel that the

fee should be based upon the Financial Statements.

fell
R. F. Davey.

CGSB Standard 6-GP-22; PP&S Cat. No, 3590 002830
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@- eaten & neg Angee 7252)
MEMORAN DUM © @ GOVERNMENT OF CANADA

TO: Regional Supervisor ~ North Bay. YOUR FILE No: 129/25-11

(Attention: Mr, F, M. Shaw)

FROM : Chief, Education Division. OUR FILE No; 129/25-11 (E10)

SUBJECT: Integration DATE:25 May 60

I refer to the undated letter from the Port Arthur

office concerning integration and the number of pupils per class-

room,

It is the School Board who is constructing and operating

the school that determines the number of pupils per classroom. This

number ranges from 25 to 35. In other words there is no uniformity

but 30 pupils per classroom seems to strike the average, I do not

think that we should make any attempt to influence the board in

determining the number of pupils per classroom, If some suggest 35

and others 30 then there is no need for you to be concerned about

this difference,

: 002831
CGSB Standard 6-GP.22; PP&S Cat. No. 3590
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Chief, Education Division

129/25~11 (E14)

Regional Supervicor of Indian Agencies,
429/z5-11 (E1)

C es - Ele s

May 20, 1960.

Reference is made to your letter of May 20.

Permission is requested to have the boards concerned

establish annual tuition fees. This will simplify explanations

to and the bookkeeping of small boards, some of which operate on

a rather rudimentary level.

There is usually a discrepancy bctween actual present

costs and the year old cost figures available after audit, there-

fore it must be necessary to allow some latitude in the establish-

ing of annual tuition fees. Please indicate approximately what

latitude-will be acceptable.

F. Matters.

Cele Mr. Foss

002832
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District School Inspector, Port Arthur

Regional Supervisor, North Bay

129/25~11 (A)

Eagle Lake Day School

March 15, 1960

Attached is a copy of a letter from Ottawa indicating
that there is little likelihood for construction being possible
at Eagle Lake during the 1960-61 fiscal year.

Please advise Mr, Law accordingly.

F,. Matters

Encl.

JD

002833
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Ze

MEMORANDUM e GOVERNMENT OF CANADA

TO +: Regional Supervisor, North Bay YOUR FILE No:

FROM : Chief, Education Division OUR FILE No:

129/25-11

SUBJECT: Bagle Lake Day School DATE:
March 14, 1960.

I acknowledge your letter of March 7

regarding the construction of a prefabricated school

at Hagle Lake.

I regret that as we are already committed

to a very extensive programme for 1960-61 it does not

appear likely that it will be possible to include

construction at Eagle Lake.

The matter will be further reviewed in two

or three months! time and if it is not possible to

undertake construction this summer it will be included

in the 1961-62 programme.

fi
R. F, Davey.

NOe, rR vee ¥ aS a

AN APEACA

002834
CGSB Standard 6—GP—22; P P & S Cat. No. 3590
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2
Chief, Education Division

Regional Supervisor, North Bay

129/25-11 (A)

Kagle Lake Day School

. Harch 7, 1960

We have had hopes of being able to extend

integration of the children at Eagle Lake Reserve into
the Dryden Separate School but apparently this has been

frowned upon by the Church authorities,

I would therefore endorse the recomuendation of

Mr, Shaw ac made in the attached memorandum that a temporary

prefabricated school be built et Eagle Lake and that 4 house
trailer be provided for teacher accormodation.

Kindly advise when this echool might be fitted

into the building programe. /

F. Matters

Encl.

©.6, Superintendent, Kenora

JD

002835



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur/’accés a l'information

File: 129/25-11 (E)

Box 896,

North Bay, Ont.,

March 4, 1960.

é

Memorandum to Mr, F. Matters:

Re: Integration Eagle Lake Reserve

Accompanied by Mr. Foss and Mr. Grant I met with the Eagle Lake

Band the evening of February 29. Reverend Father Ruest and Father Paris

were also present.

In the fall of 1959 the band had indicated their desire for a

school on the reserve rather than to integrate with Eagle River Public

School. Now we were approaching them with an opportunity to imtegrate

with the Dryden Separate School Board as an alternative to a school on

the reserve.

With a good representation from the band in attendance the meeting

was opened with the showing of the picture "No Longer Vanishing." I

then presented to them the advantages of sending their children to the

Dryden S,parate School. A discussion followed at which time about 8

parents stated that they wanted a school - but could give no reason. One

parent admitted that he would sooner have his child making slow progress

in a school on the reserve than receiving good instruction in a town

school. It was quite evident that all had made up their minds to hold

out for a school on the reserve.

Father Ruest was asked to express himself. He stated that these
people were not ready for integration. The fact that they would receive

better instruction did not enter into his consideration of the situation.

I would recommend that accommodation similar to Collins, i.e.

a prefabricated classroom with separate residence” be provided.

F. M. Shaw,

Regional Inspector of Schools.

002836



Superintendent, Port Arthur Agency 129/25-11 (E)
(Attention: Mr. F. Foss)

Regional Supervisor of Indian Agencies

Proposed Hostel for R.C, High School

Students,

Document disclosed under the Access fo Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur /’accés 4 l'information

December 14, 1959.

It is suggested that exploratory steps be taken regarding

the establishment of a hostel for high school students of

Roman Catholic faith at the Lakehead.

May information on the following factors be gathered:

1.

ze

Enel.

capacity of present separate high school

ascertain from Bishop Jennings if there are

pians for additional high school accommoda-

tion and if a joint agreement would be looked

on favourably.

capacity present technical school accommodation

Date for completion of Teachers! College

courses offered at the junior uriversity

ascertain from Bishop Jennings his comzents

regarding an order staffing the hostel.

4

fy
pu F,. Matters,

002837
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.&18£ DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION
é ,

Regional Supervisor ~ Northern Ontario,
TO: (Attention: Mr, F, M, Shaw) OUR FILE: 129/25~11 (E10)

FROM: Chief, Education Division. , YOUR File: 129/25-11 (E1)

SUBJECT: Proposed High School ~ Lakehead DATE: 2 November 59

I refer to Mr. Foss' letter of October 20th
on the above subject, a copy of which was forwarded to this
office, I should appreciate your comments on this letter
and the possibility of providing integratéd high school
facilities at the Lakehead,

You will remember in your conversations with Mr,
Waller last July you favoured the idea of establishing high
School facilities for Roman Catholic pupils in North Bay where
separate high school, technical training and normal school
are available and where eventually university facilities will
also be available. It is possible, of course, that high
school accommodation may be required at both localities,

oe

Rk. F, Davéy<

002838
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Regional Supervisor, North Bay 129/25~11 (£2)

School Inspector ,

High School facilities for Catholic Oct. 20th., 1959
Indian Boys of Northwestern Ontario

The Oblate Fathers are toying with the idea of constructing, .
at the Lakehead, a Catholic boys boarding school to give |
instruction in the High School academic subjects and even-
tually a University course in the Arts,

If it is in conformity with Departmental policy to share in
such construction at that level 4+ would permit cessation of
high school classes in the Catholic Residential Schools,

Tf they build it alone it will be for non-Indians,

FIE/gp

002839
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wv ro. pa Northern Ontario, Xs

29/2511 (E10)
LGPWsImt

Ottaw a,

September 28, 1959.

$.19(1)

enora, Ontario,

On behalf of the Deputy Minister I wish

to thank you for your letter of September 21st in which

you inquire about the terms under which a local school
board may, by agreement with the Government of Canada,

provide school facilities for Indian pupils.

In the first instance I should inform you
that the negotiations for such joint schools in northern
Ontario are the responsibility of the Regional Supervisor,
Mr. F, Matters, P. 6. Box 896, North Bay, Ontario, who in
consultation with the Indian parents and local field officials,
acts for and is responsible to me in these transactions with

the local school board,

Briefly, the terms on which joint school
agreements are concluded are as follows:

1. The Canadian Government makes a cash con

tribution towards the total ecost of the school

building based on the ratio of Indian and non.

Indian children. For example, if the total

cost of the school is $200,000 to accommodate

50 Indian and 150 non-Indian pupils, the con.

tribution of the Canadian Government would be

50/200ths of $200,000 = $50,000.

eoet

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
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in addition to the contribution towards the
capital cost cf the school, tuition fees

based on the annual operating cost of the
school are paid for each Indian pupil.

The Canadian Government undertakes to
enforce regular attendance and adequate

Standards of health and cleanliness with

respect to Indian pupils attending the

school,

i am sending Mr, Matters a copy of your letter and
I would suggest that you refer to him for any further information
on this matter.

Yours si
ncerely,

Origin! Signe
d mY

HM. JONES

B. M. Jones,

Director,

SEP 29 1959
V4Sida | y
ORTH BAY “9 D4

S way ace R a
sa A

+
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COPY

i Kenora, Ontario,
Sept, 21, 1959.

Deputy Minister,

Department of Indian Affairs,

Ottawa, Ontario,

Dear Sir:

Could I please be given information regarding the

helf we could receive from your department if we build a high

school to accommodate the Indian children from St, Mary's Indian

School? Although I am making this inquiry as a private citizen,

i feel sure that if I can place this information before the

principal of our Indian Residential School and our school board,

we will accomplish a popular desire here, amongst the Catholic

population.

I await an early reply on this subject.

Yours respectfully,

(sea) s.19(1)

Kenora, Ont,
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, 
C.& 1.81g DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

Regional Supervisor - Northern Ontario,

TO: (attention: Mr. F. M. Shaw) - OUR FILE: 129/25-11 (E10)

FROM: Chief, Education Division, YOUR FILE:

SUBJECT: Proposed Joint School - Hagle River DATE: 26 August 59

I refer to your letter of August 21st and the

attached correspondence which indicates that a joint school

for Eagle River, as far as the Roman Catholic children are

concerned, will not be feasible at this time.

For the coming school year the few children who

attended the Eagle River Public School last year will con-

tinue to do so provided there is room for them, A few of

the remainder will attend residential school and presumably

the majority will not attend school at all, I would suggest

that this situation should be surveyed by Mr. Foss as soon

as possible with the idea of providing a day school on the

Eagle Lake Reserve to ensure that educational facilities are

available for all of the school children of this band. If

necessary we might provide a pre-fabricated classroom and

teachers' quarters as an emergency measure.

May I have your report as soon as the survey has
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Chief, Education Division 129/25-11 (E)

Regional Supervisor of Indian Agencies,

Proposed Joint Sc - Eagle Ri August 21, 1959.

Please note attached correspondence.

There is no provision for a day school on Eagle Lake Reserve in next

five years. With residential schools very crowded we will admit as

many girls as possible to the Spanish Girls! School. Doubtless,

some children at Eagle Lake Reserve will not be accommodated.

soa beste.
Encl,

c.c. Mr. Law,
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&
Regional Supervisor, North Bay . 129/25=12

Superintendent Kenora Agincy 129/25~12

Proposed Joint School - Eagle River August 1th.» 1959

Fyrther to our letter of duly 15the, 1959, attached

hereto please find copy of letter received fran Reve

C. Ruest, Missionary, as well as copy of letter received

from Bishop Jennings. .

|

[iti
gp riclas

enc
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win OPE,

(Creat) August 12, 1959

My, Eric Law
Superintendent
‘Kenora Indian Agency
Kenora, Ontartos

Dear Hr. Lest, .

Reverend Father Charles Ruest, O.M.I. has
explained to me the present situation regarding the

education of the children of the Eagle River Indian Re-

serve. ,

According to his information there are #1
ehildren of school age, of whan 29 are of the Catholic
Faith. The India Affairs Branch proposes, I understand,
that all of these children should attend the Fublic

School at Eagle River along with the white children there.

In keeping with the provision made for the
education of Indian children of different faiths, we are
not in favor of the proposal in so far as it relates to
the Catholic children of the Eagle River group. We
would, on the other hand, ask that consideration be given
to the establishment of a day school on the Reserve,

Tf the establishment of a day school on the
Reserve must be delayed for a length of time, we would
propose that, in so far as possible, the Catholic children
attend Indian Residential schools whose administration
is confiddd to directors of the Catholic faith.

Very sincerely yours,

(Signed) E, Q. Jennings,
Bishop of Fort Willian.
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Chief, Education Division 129/16-1

Superintendent Kenora Agency _ 81/16<1—5 (£3)

Residential School Pupils in Towship Jan. 12the, 1959
School Classes.

In reply to your letter of January 6the, 1959, there

are no children residing at Cecilia Jeffrey School and

attending schools operated by the Township School Area

Boards

ep Eric Laws
ec.c Hr, Hatters
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£

Chief, Education Division 129/25-11 (£)

Regional Supervisor of Indian Agencies, 129/25-11 (B10)
duly 20, 195%.

Statement from church and further parent consents will be forwarded

when received,

dw
. 

y~ « Matters.

Enel °
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Regional Supervisor, North Bay 129/25<11.

Superintendent, Kenora Indian Agency 129/25-11 (A)

Froposed Joint School, July 15th 1959.Eagle |

As requested in your telegram of July 13th,1959, we are attaching

the following lists of children at the Eagle Lake Reserve concerning the
proposed Joing School at Eegle Rivers

List NO, 1 - contains the name of children whose parents were agreeable

at Treaty Paynents to have their children attend the Publie School.

. 2- contains the names of children who are not attending any
school and whose parents have not. been contacted to date concerning this
nattere

List No, 3.— contains the nane of children who are registered Residential
school pupils and whose parents have not been contacted to date concerning
their attendance at the Public School at Eagle River.

It will be noted from these Liste that all fanilies with the except~
ion of oF: ong family are of Romn Cathohic faith.This information is taken
fron our “egistered Indian “ecord.Both ReveRuest and Rev.Paris, Raman Cath»

olic Missionaries for this area, are away at the present time but as soon

as they return to Kenora within the next week or so we shall contact them

concerning this matter and obtain their views in writing.This information
will be forwarded for your informations

We have also compiled statements for each family concerned and as

goon as possible, following my vacation, I shell endeavour to contect as

many families as possible and complete these forms with themeAs these

forms are completed ve shali forward then direct to your office,

&xcl.
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- flonan Catholic

Roman, Catholic

Ronn, Gatholte
Romain Catholie

te
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_ Roman Catholte.

Roman Catholic.

“Roman Catholic

Roman Catholic |

Roman Catholic

Roman. Catholic

Roman Catholic

Roman Catholic

Roman Catholic

_LAST SCHOOL ATTENDED ?

‘Bagle River Public

Eagle River. Public

None

Eagle River Public

Eagle River Public

Bombe “user ode

Eagle River Public

Ft.Frences Residential

Ft.Frabces Residential.

Kenora B.C. Residential

None

Kenora R,C.Residential

MeIntosh Residential —

McIntosh Residential

Eagle River Public

Roman Catholic Eagle River Public

Total 16

“
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. 33 eee oe .

5.19(1) 4 Co Oy

: 7 - Ronan Catholic.

~ Roman Catholic |

Roman Catholie

Rowan Catholic

Roman Catholic

a Roman CathoLie

Roman Catholie

Totak 9
nt te Ke ~ ti

Above children are not attending any school ~ to date parents have not been contacted with a vitdw.as to whether they

would be agreeable to have their children attend the Public School at Eagle River.’ _. Co.

\
* 002852
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s.19(1) 
List re. 4 .

_~- .MAME_OP PUPIL _. BIRTH parE Oo RM OP PARES _scnoo1 -

. . } } Zo Roman Catholi¢ Kenora B.C. Residential

” : _ Rotan Catholic Kenora R.C.Residential

. Roman Catholie Kenora R.C. Residential

~ - . Roman Catholic. Kenora R.C,Residential
Presbyterian Cecilia Jeffrey

Presbyterian Cecilia Jeffrey

: Above children are attending Residential School ~ ‘parents were not contacted during Treaty Payments and we are unable to state
| whether they would be sezocahie to have their children attend the Public School at Eagle River.
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i &

Chass of Service Desired

Send the following message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to.

duly 13, 1959, °

- Mr, E. Law, — a
' Superintendent, Indian » Agency, ,
.Kenora, Ont. , o

PLEASE SUPPLY NAMES OF FAMILIES wITH ‘CHILDREN AND RELIGION WHO PLAN TO ATTEND

BAGLE RIVER PUBLIC SCHOOL SOONEST,-
‘

F, Matters,
Regional Supervisor ¢ of Indian Agenties.

pede



G. H. PESCUD, General Manager, Montreal, Que. ° ‘ re

: L. E. HAMSON, Assistant General Manager, Montreal, Que. "

L. A. RAYMOND, General Superintendent, Montreal, Que, D. N. MACLEOD, General Superinterident, Winni_ Jan.

E. J. AWISHUS, Superintendent, Sudbury, Ont. R. V. TOMBE, Superintendent, Vancouver, B.C. *7

A. E. EMERY, Superintendent, Toronto, Ont. D. LESLIE, Superintendent, Calgary, Alta. Clee

H. W. HOWARD, Superintendent, *Montreal, Que. L. W. NEALE, Superintendent, Moose Jaw, Sask.
-W. G. KEATING, Superintendent, Saint John, N.B. . ae E. ELSEY, Superintendent,oWnnipeg,- Man.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS UPON WHICH TELEGRAPH AND_CABLE MESSAGES SHALL BE TRANSMITTED

ARE PRESCRIBED BY ORDER No. 49274 DATED DECEMBER Sth, 1932, OF THE BOARD OF TRANSPORT

COMMISSIONERS. FOR CANADA, AND PUBLISHED IN THE CANADA GAZETTE. .

failure to transmit or deliver, or for any error in the transmission or deliveny of any unrepeated telegram, whether: happening from negligence of its servants of
otherwise, or for delays from interruptions in the working of its lines, for errors in cypher or obscure messages, or for errors from illegible writing, beyond the
amount received for sending the same. .

It is agreed between the sender of the message, on the face of this form and this Compariy, that said Company shall- not be liable for damages arising from

_ To guard against errors, the Company will repeat back any telegram for an extra payment of one-half the regular rate, and in that case the Company shall
be liable for damages, suffered by the sender to an extent not exceeding $200, due to the negligence of the Company in the transmission or delivery of the telegram.

Correctness in the transmission and delivery of messages can be insured by contract in writing, stating agreed amount of risk, and payment of premium
thereon at the following rates, in addition to the usual charge for repeated messages, viz.: one per cent, for any distance not exceeding 1,000 miles, and two per
cent. for any greater distance.

This Company shall not be liable far the act or omission of any other Company, but will endeavor to forward the telegram by any other ,Telégraph Com-.
pany necessary to reaching its destination, but only as the agent of the sender and without liability therefor, he Company shall not be responsible for messages.

until the same are presented and accepted at one of its transmitting ofhces; if a message is sent to such office by orfe of the Company’s messengers he acts for
that purpose as the sender’s agent; if by telephone the person receiving the message acts therein as agent of the sender, being authorized to assent to these con-

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
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ditions for the sender. This Company shall not be liable in any case for damages, unless the same be claimed, in writing, within sixty days after receipt of the

telegram for transmission.

No employee of the Company shall vary the foregoing.

a

CLASSES OF SERVICE

FULL RATE TELEGRAM

A full-rate expedited service,

NIGHT TELEGRAM

_Accepted up to 2 a.m. at reduced rates, to be sent during the night and
delivered on the morning of the next day after their date at places where
the.Company’s offices are open on Sundays, and on the morning of the next
ensuing uusiness day at -places where the Company’s offices are not open on
undays. ‘ a

DAY. LETTERS : ‘

A deferred day service ‘at rates lower than the standard telegram rates
ag follows: One and one-half times the ten-word day telegram rate for the
transmission: of 50 words or less, and one-fifth of the initial rate for such

50 words for each additional 10 words or less.
Day letters may be forwarded by the Company as a deferred service,

and the transmission and delivery of such Day Letters are, in all respects,

subordinate to the priority of transmission and delivery of full-raté telegrams.
Day Letters may be delivered by the Company by telephoning the. same

to the addressees and such deliveries shall be a complete discharge of the
obligation of the Company to deliver. .

Day Letters are received subject to the express understanding and
agreement that the Company does not undertake that a Day Letter shall be
delivered on the day of its date absolutely and at all events; but that the
Company’s obligation in this respect is subject to the condition that there

shall remain sufficient time for the transmission and delivery of such Day
Letter on the day of its date during regular office hours, subject to the
priority of the transmission of full-rate telegrams under the conditions
named above. : .

NIGHT LETTERS

Accepted up to 2 a.m. for delivery on the morning of the next day after,
their date at places where the Company’s offices are open on Sundays, and on

. the morning of the next ensuing business day at places where the Company's
offices are not open on Sundays, at rates still lower than its standard night
telegrarn rates as follows: The standard day rate for 10 words for the trans-
mission of 50 words or less and one-fifth of the initial rate for such 50
words for each additional 10 words or less. . co

Night Letters may, at the option of the Company, be mailed at destina-
tion to the addressees, and the Company shall be deemed to have discharged.
its obligation in such cases with respect.to delivery by mailing such Night-
Letters at destination, postage prepaid.
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Superintendent, Kenora 129/25-11 (A)

Regional Supervisor, North Bay

Proposed Joint $chool - Eagle River 
July 6, 1959

The attached letter from Ottawa indicates 
that

it is essential to have a signed statement from ea
ch of

the parents concerned before uny progress can be 
made with

the joint agreement. Your early attention would be
appreciated.

F. Hatters

Encl.

JD
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Cc.&L 81

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

t

Regional Supervisor - Northern Ontario,
To; (Attention: Mr. F. M, Shaw) OUR FILE: 129/25-11 (E10)

FROM:, Chief, Education Division. YOUR FILE: 229/25-11 (E)

SUBJECT: Proposed Joint School - DATE: 3 July 59
Eagle River School

I refer to your letter of July 2nd in which

you recommend the establishment of a joint school at Eagle

River for the Eagle Lake children,

While this appears to be a good proposal for

placing these children in a public school I must delay my

concurrence until I have the assurance that the parents are

agreeable to this arrangement, This Band, according to the

1954 census, is 75% Roman Catholic and it is likely that the
majority of the 28 children to which you refer in your letter

are of the Roman Catholic faith.

Unless you are able to get a statement from the
parents or from the local Roman Catholic missionary in support

of your recommendation I cannot give it my approval,

R, F, Davey.
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Chief, Education Civision 129/25~11 (8)

Regional Supervisor, North Bay

Propored Joint Agreement - duly 2, 1959.

Fagle River Public Schoo] Board

With respect school age children Eagle Lake Band, 6 are

presently being bussed to the Bagle River Public School, 5 are

attending residential schcol with the remaindor not attending

any schcol.

ve have been advised that the C_gle River Public School

Board is prepared to censtruct an additional classroca tc the

present three-classroom unit in order to accomtodate more Indian

children. We would have available 28 children (Ancluding 6

presently attending) for admission this fall with a possible

enrolment of 35 over next few years.

I would recomzend that the Department enter into a joint
agreenent with the Lagle River Public School soard for the con-

struction of a classroem to accomzodate 35 Indian children. As

this number cf children constitutes the enrolment of a class-

room, may I be advised if the Department is prepared to meet the

total cost of this claesroom - approximately $15,000.00

As the board is anxious to initiate the building pro-«}

gramme at earliest to cssure occupancy by .eptexber, 1959, I would

appreciate an early reply.

Tow)
Mm" Hatters.

c.c. Mr, Law

002858

Po



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur ’accés 4 l'information

%
Chief, Education Division, 129/25-11 (B)

Regional Supervisor, North Bay 129/25=1 (E10)

Bigsby Island Public Schoo}, July 25, 1958

In reply to your letter of June 16, 1958, Mr.

Reid inquired during a recent visit to Kenora concerning this

school. It was reported that the camp site was being moved

and it was not certain that the school would be re-established

at the new camp site.

If you wish this matter investigated further, it

will be necessary to contact Mr. Law, Superintendent, Kenora

Agency and try to arrange for a visit to the new camp site.

B
p k, Matters,

Regional Supervisor of Indian Agencies.
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C.&1 81

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

a
oe

TO: Regional Supervisor, N. Ontario OUR FILE: 129/25-1 (E10)

(Attention: Mr. A. C. Reid)
FROM: Superintendent of Education YOUR FILE: 129/25-11

SUBJECT: Bigsby Island Public School DATE: June 16, 1958

I refer to your letter of May 29 and the attached

correspondence on the above-mentioned school.

The information on file relative to the enrolment

of Indian pupils at this school and the residential status
of the Indian parents working at the pulpwood camp is not in
sufficient detail to enable me to express an opinion on the

situation. However, I am vitally concerned for the educa~
tion of the children who have been enrolled in this school

and it is considered necessary that the situation be carefully

surveyed and a detailed report submitted to this office.

piper
R.F. Davey
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Superintendent of Education, Ottawa 129/25~11 (A)

: Regional Supervisor, North Bay

Bigsby Island School May 29, 1958.

We are attaching a letter received from Mr. Law

also a copy of one from the Chief of Big Island Band.

This School has been the subject of previous

correspondence and in as much as it operatés under the

School Board under the Public School System of Ontario

outside a reserve, we do not think that any action should

be taken by us locally.

Had this been a permanent school establishment,
then I could imagine a joint agreement being possible.

v

F, Matters.

. Encl,

|

|

TN
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“

Regional Superfisor, North Bay 129/25811

Superintendent Kenora Agency

Bigsby Island School 7 May 27th., 1958,

| Attached hereto please find copy of letter received from Chief
John Daniels of the Big Island Band,

The Big Island Band discussed this matter when I was at their —
Reserve paying Treaty. They wish, if at all possible, to keep
this school operating. .

&p Eric —
enc Superintendent,

Kenora Indian Agency

MAY 28 1958
HO86N6. }
\ Ais eA
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c 0 PY.

Morson, Ontario

May 21 1958.

Mr. Eric Law,

Superintendent

Kenora Indian Agency,

| Kenora, Ontario.

Dear Mr. Latte

I heve been informed that our school, No. 1 Bigsby Island, will

be unable to operate until the end of the school year, unless some

financial assistance ie received, either fran your Department or the

Ontario Department of educations |

If this help is not received by the end of this school year, I

sincerely hope that the grant will be forwarded so that the schooling of

these children may be continued throught the school year of 1958-1959.

This school is situated on the Northewest corner of Bigsby

Islend (unsurveyed territory) approximately one and one half miles fron

the Big Island Indian Reserve. It 1s located in a pulpwood campe

Operated by Mr. W.N.Dalseg, who is also the chairman of this

school board.

I will be expecting a reply covering this matter in the near

future.

A school trustee and Chief of Big Island Band

(Signed) John Daniels

8 (Councillor) Jim Handorgan
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Regional Inspector of Schools 129/25-11 (E2)

Regional Supervisor, North Bay

Bigsby Island School April 28, 1958.

Attached is a copy of a letter received this

morning. When in the Kenora area would you kindly check

on this matter in order that a reply can be submitted

to Ottawa.

F, Matters,

Regional Supervisor of Indian Agencies.

Encl.
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7 DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

TO: F, Matters, Regional Supervisor, North Bay, | OUR FILE: 129/2511 (E)

FROM:: Superintendent of Education. YOUR FILE: 129/2511: (A)

SUBJECT: Bigsby Island School, DATE: April 23rd, 1958.

I refer to your letter of March 20th tod which you attach Mr.

Law's memorandum of March 1th concerning the above named Provincial

School,

The reference to the arrangement made at Central Patricia earlier

has little bearing on the situation at Bigsby Island. In the case of

Central Patricia the Indians were moved to that area by the Department

and this sudden influx did present serious problems for the Central Patricia

school district. This Department, of course, recognizes no legal respon-

sibility in the case since arrangements had been made for the payment of

educational taxes and because the families were resident within the school

district and were contributing towards the support of the school. However,

the Department did agree to assist for one year on the understanding that

this would not be considered as a precedent and did not imply recognition

of a legal obligation,

In the case of Bigsby Island the mill operator is using Indians in
the same way he would use non-Indians and since the heads of the families

are employed at the mill, presumably they could contribute to the cost of

operating the school through reasonable pay deductions.

We now know that the Department of Education is willing to contribute

eighty per cent of the operating cost which leaves only one-fifth to be raised

locally. Surely a part of this, if not all, can be covered by pay=roll de~

ductions from Indians and non-Indians alike,

Your letter of February 25th indicated that 25 students were in

attendance of whom 13 were known to be of Indian status but there is some

doubt as to the status of the remaining twelve. The Department, of course,

cannot make a decision when so many factors are still in question. There

is no indication as to what the operating costs are or the amount that ean

be reasonably raised from local sources.

Will you please have this matter carefully investigated and submit

a full report along with recommendations as to what action, if any, the

Zeee

002865



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur ’accés a l'information

Department should take,

I do not understand the final paragraph of your letter of March

20th. Apparently there are Indian students attending the school which

is not an Indian. school and how "this listing could cause misunderstand-

ing at the present time” is not clear to this office,

oF s |
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Superintendent of Education, 129/25~11 (E)-

Regional Supervisor, North Bay 129/25=14

BigsbyIsland Schooh March 20, 1958.

Ne wish to forward correspondence of Hr. Law cone |

cerning Sigsby Island School. You requested in previous

correspondence to be informed of the situation. It appears

that the decision of the province wes less favourable than

anticipated. It seens advisable to keep Hr. Dalseg ; anforned

of the decisions of our Departmont.

it is also noted that these students have been

reported as Indian studénto attending non-Indian school...

This listing could cause misunderstanding at the present

tine.

F, Hatters,

Regional Supervisor of Indian Agencies.

Enel.

c.c. Hr. Law.
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Regional Stpervisoy, North Bay} Onts 15/25-02

Suge rintendent Kenora Agency — 129/25—11 (E)

Bigsby Jsland School “ March 16th., 1958,

On Friday March Juth., 1958, Mr. Smith, Public School Inspector

for thiz district, called at the Office regarding the Bigsby -
island Scheok which he had recently visited, .

He advised methat the Department of Béneation will only cane
tribite 80% of the operating costs and not 92% as mentioned
in se Superintendent. of Edueation’ 's letter dated March Sthe,
A958

Hr. Smith inquired af it were possibis to nonthty rate on a
per capita basis for the Treaty Indians attending this school, -

Re stated that this arrangement had been made at Central Pat~

ricia (Skbux Lockout Agency), This would ease the burden of
the school board and allow them to purchass more books which
eve urgently required.

The information contaized in your letter of March 7th has not

been relayed to Mr. balseg in view of the discrepancy fn the
percentage of operating costs to be paid by the Department of
Bducations

May we be adivsed, pleases (gan ORS ~
2 Rec’ o

Superintendent
Honore Tniten Agency
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|

|

Superintencent Kenora Agency 129/25-11 (E)

Regicnal Supervisor, North Bay

Bigsby Island School March 7, 1958

We wish to forward you a copy of our reply
from the Superintendent of Education.

It would seem advisable to inform Mr. Dalseg
of the view of the Department in order that he may

ensure maximum Provincial assistance, Mr. Dalseg

should be requested to inform the Department if he
does not receive the promised assistance.

F, tatters,
Regional Supervisor of Indian Agencies.

Enel.
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DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

TO: Regional Supervisor, Northern Ontario OUR File: 81/25-11 (E10)
(Attention: Mr. A.C. Reid)

FROM: Superintendent of Education YOUR FILE: 129/25-11

SUBJECT: Bigsby Island School DATE: March 5, 1958.

I refer to your letter of February 25 and the

attached correspondence on the above-mentioned subject.

Local arrangements for the education of the children

of Indian parents working at the lumber camp at Bigsby Island
appear to be working smoothly and with the Department of

Education contributing 92% of the operating costs there should
be little difficulty in raising 8% by local school taxes.

In the initial stages of operation schools operated

by the province for Indian children who are living on taxable

property will present difficulties due to misunderstanding or

lack of knowledge of the provisions of the Indian Act in such

circumstances, There is complete agreement between the

federal and provincial governments at the Deputy Ministers

level, but the wide degree of autonomy in educational affairs

exercised by the local Board at times defeats top level

agreement and necessitates negotiations at the local level

between the School Board, the local School Inspector, the

Regional School Inspector and the parents concerned.

For the present. everything possible seems to have

been done to ensure educational services for the Indian children

at Bigsby Island. Once the pattern has been set and a

precedent established there should be no further problems

in this area.

Should there be any problems that cannot be solved

locally and seem to demand action at the departmental level

you are requested to inform me of them and they will be dealt

with at Ottawa,

R 7 19Ww 2
~ aera BY <<zoNC wS/
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Superintendent of Sducation, Ottawa 129/25-11 (A)

Regional Supervisor, Uorth Bay $1/25-11

Birsby +sland Schoo) Feb, 25, 1958

Tho attached memorandun from tr. Reid outlines the situation at

Bigsby Tcland. It is a sincere effort by ono individual to do something

about education for the children of his enployees.

Some ef the Indian families have been away from their reserve for

tow or three yeurs, others for a few months. Thorefore it is not a clear

cut situation as to residentic] qualifications.

Operrtion of the schcol would not seem to be teo difficult. “With

the Province paying 92%, the b:lance which J would estinate to be about

1,000. cculd te collected in the form of taxes.

Moving and erecting the building if and when the site of operation

is changed, apre rs to be the greatest obstacle. «8 you already knew,

it is my cpinion that wherever possible we should not beccme involved

outside reserves unless it is absolutely esscntial to onsure Incon children

getting an opportunity to attend school.

In this case I think we chould follew up with the Previrce to

eeo that they intend making it possible to cps.ate the school. If they bog

down, then it may be necessary during the summer to recem:end assistance in

the form cf a praont in aid.

PF. ig ters,

legional Supervisor of Indian Agencies.

Enel.

e.c. Gr. Law.
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File: 129/25-11 (E)

North Bay, Ont.,

February 24, 1958.

Memorandum to Mr. F. Matters

Re: bigsby Island School

On Tuesday, February 18, Mr. Law and I visited this school at the

request of kr. Dalseg, local operator of this lumber camp.

The school is a standard building equipped with blackboard, diesel

lighting and oil heating. There are suiteble desks for the students.

The school is situated in the camp site a few feet from the homes and

other camp buildings.

The building was constructed by Mr. Dalseg at an estimated cost

of $3,000. for materials and equipment. It is constructed so that it

may be readily moved to a new site in sections.

This school has an attendance of 25 students. On day of visit:

attendance was perfect. Mr. Charles Hill from Six Nations Reserve is

engaged as teacher.

In order to qualify for Provincial grants, it has been necessary

to establish this as a provincial school. .A temporary school area has

been set up which includes all families in attendance. A local assess~

ment has been established and the family camp sites which are on crown

lands have been assessed. These temporary shacks are owned by the tenants.

Mr. D lseg has only purchased the timber rights.

The Provincial Department of Education has advanced $1,000. towards

the cost of this school. Mr. McBurney was interviewed in the after-

noon and reported that the Provincial Department may be prepared to

give approval to 92% of the cost of teacher's salary, lights, furniture

and fuel. This leaves 8% plus the cost of building, maintenance and

earetaking for a local levy. All families are employees of Mr. Dalseg

and it is expected that he will have to raise this sum.

The Provincial Department is not prepared to pay for the construction

of a témporary classroom. At present they have no provision for paying

rent to an individual who furnishes a school. Mr. McBurney has offered to
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bring the case to the attention of the Department in order to determine

the possibilities of obtaining assistance for Mr. Dalseg in the form of

rent.

The Kenora Agency Office has verified that thirteen of the students

in attendance are treaty Indians. The other twelve students have Indian

heritage and there is a slight possibility that some may belong to bands

of other agencies. It appears that Mr. Dalseg is rendering a service by

arranging education and employment for Indians. He has also employed

a qualified Indian teacher,

This arrangement will be fairly expensive as the school must be

moved at regular intervals to a new camp site. From conversation with

Mr. Dalseg, he appears reluctant to carry this responsibility and expense.

i would like to recommend that this school should remain as it is

under Provincial jurisdiction and that our Department should endeavour
to offer assistance to Mr. Dalseg in any manner possible.

9 & Ras
A. C. Reid,

Regional Inspector of Schools.

c.c.'s: Indian Affairs

Mr. Law
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Kenera, Cntes
Dec, Ze, 1957

Hr, A, Keiver,
Secreteryefreasurer,

Bigbsy Island School,
Morson, Onte .

Dear Sirs Re; Bipbsy Island School

I have for reply your letter dated Hovexber 26th concerning

finances of the above noted schoole I have also had a letter

from Chiaf John Daniels about the samo subjects

Ploase be ativised that Mr. Reid, Regional Inspector of Indien
Schools wan in the office and this matter ves referred to him.
He left to«day for the Fort Fronces Agency and if at all pope
sible ho will call on you at Morsone Failing that he will
bo in ths area again in January and will make a point of seeing

YOU | -

Yours very trulys.

Ffers
ep Eric Lait,
¢.t Chief Dantels, Superintendent,
— Hr. Reid. Kenora Indian Agency
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our Fite No. 129/25=1 (E10)

YOUR FILE NO.

CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANGH

OTTAWA, August 9, 1957

Mr. F. Matters,

Regional Supervisor of

Indian Agencies,

Box 292,

North Bay, Ontario.

Attention: Mr. A.C. Reid

Re: Proposed Big Island

School

I acknowledge the receipt of your

letter of July 31, and the attached correspondence

Mate.
R. F. Davey,

Supeyjntendent of Education.
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OUR FILENO. 129/25-1 (E10)

YOUR FILE NO.

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

Ottawa, July 31, 1957.

Mr, F, Matters,

Regional Supervisor of Indian Agencies,

P.O. Box 292,

North Bay, Ontario,

Attention: Mr, A.C. Reid

Re: Bigsby Island Camp, Proposed School

In your letter of July 16 to Mr. E, Law you encouraged

him to open negotiations for a joint school at the above-

mentioned location. It is possible that at Bigsby Island

Camp there is a situation similar to the one at Central

Patricia where the Indians are living on taxable property and

whose educaticn becomes the responsibility of the school

district.

Would you investigate the situation carefully

before committing the department to any agreements, The

report of the school inspector should be submitted on the

school Survey form,

[oat
ntendent of Education.
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Box 292, Uerth Bay, Cnt.,
august 15, 1957.

tr. &. LA» Supt.
' Kenora, Ont.,;

Dear Lr. Lav:

Re: Frofitsed Big Island School.

It is felt advisable not tc proceed

further with this proposal until you and

tr. Reid havo has an opportunity to visit

the area anid determine the exact conditicns.

Yours i”

Tr?

re Batters, :
Rogicnal Supervisor of Indian Agencies

eec. Ottam
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Box 292, North Bay, Onteys

July 31, 1957.

Indian Affairs Branch,

Depts. of Citizenship and Immigration,

CTTAYA, Ontaric.

Re: Students of Big Island Band

at Bigsby Island _

We wish to forward correspondente concerning these

students.

We feol that a visit to this area will be necessary to

determine the arrangement which exists between these families and

Mr. Dalseg.

Fe Hatters,

Regional Supervisor of Indian Agencies.

Enele
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129/211 {a)
your 129/25-11 (A)

Kenoray Ont es

duly 26th., 19576

Regional Supervisor, Indian Agencies,

Dear Hr, Hatterss

Receipt is. acknowledged of your letter dated duly 16th, 1957, regarding
integrated school programme at Big Island for the Big Island Band
children of school ages

I have just returned from a trip to Merson and while there discussed
this proposed school with Chief Jom Daniels and Mr. Dalsege

Hr. Dalseg advised me that the Ontario Department of Education has had
their school Inspector in Morson and he seemed to be very much in
favor of this school on Big Island.

I have asked the Chief for a Band Council Resolution and also a list
of the families concernedg The Band members are all of Protestant
faith,

A Board of echool trustees is set up and in operation. Mr. Dalseg and
Chief Daniels are on the Boarvig

‘Hr. Dalseg told me the cost of construction for this school would be
ehout 600,00, He wants the school butlt near his wood camp where all
these people will be working,

4s my Annual Leave commences on duly 29th I wished to advise you on_4
progress made to date,

Yours ue

Superintendent,
Kenora Indian Agency .

Me,
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129/c5=1i (a)

Box 292, North Bay, Gnte,

duly 16, 1957.

Pre Ge Loy

Superintendent, Indian Aponcyy

Kenoras Cntarios

Dear ire Laut

Regurding yc r letter of July 12, 1957 and tho lottor from ure Dalsog

which vas attached. Jc cili definitely be intorasted in a joint acheol if it can

be arranged.

P4rst of all, .c are juct concluding on ogrooment to take caro of the

Indian children of the Annsebacka Eand af Lorsen to attend tho Uetressen and Tovell]

Public School. Included in thio prcup aro 3 childron of [ED of
Big Islend Bard cud three cf ef Skeal Leke. .'2 vant to bo sure

that tho children en Cigsby Island are not o:cmg those included in the greup whe

aro going to Vecroocen & Tovell,

fhon we dant the Irdians to indicate thoir dectro te hevo thelr chile

dron attond a on Indfar sehcols This could bo in tho ferm of o Rand Couneil

Neseluticn or a potition cigned by those euncornods

Sho school thoy attond cust be ef the some religious dencaination as

that of the iidionma., If tho Indians cho aro on Bigsby Isdiand are Necan Catholic,

thon thoy can only be admitted te a duran Gutholic School. Plenco advise of the

faith to uhich they bolonz. In vicw of past cxporicnsa it vuuld ba wise to get

o .t.toreat frem cach individual.’

if? the bove otipulisticne enn bu fulfilled, then I am quito certain

‘hat co can arrunce to pay a proporticnate share of ths ccot of construction ef

& chools, It cay bo that wo 713] have to wait until noxt yoor tv have the funds.

Hezover, if of all posudbie 1 nog thot Cduention Division will try te find them

thio yeoor if nocoscarys

002880



4 370uld oujcost you colioct all tho infcrcation you can and vo vill
hove ono of the School Inepoctcrs visit tho location vith you in the noxt month
or 000 Kindly udvise if any procross aide in thio rogard.

I vorgot te nontion that cur dealin s must bo vith a rocular school
board rathor than o private individual.

Yours vory ‘yy

| PF. batters,

Rogional Cuvervio r of Indinn Avonciche

see intddan Af. uirns
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PLEASE QUOTE FILE
| FIEL VICE

| ‘pz }. | 129/'25~12.

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

Kenora, Ontes

July 12th,, 1957.

Mr, F. Matters,

Regional Supervisor, Indian Agencies,

North Bay, Onte

Dear Mr, Matterss

Attached hereto please find copy of letter received from Mr,
W. N. Dalseg, General Merchant at Morson, Ontario, pertaining

to education for the Big Island Band,

Your caments and recommendations would be appreciated,s

Yours very truly,

Lifes
Set Mre Dalseg Bric Law,

. Superintendent ,

Kenora Indian Agency

\%, nant tat Gof
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DAISEG'S § GENERAL § STORE,

Morson, Ontariog

July hs 19576

Dept, Indian Affairs Branch, \

Kenora, Ontart oe

Dear Mr. Laws Res; Big Island Band |

Since quite a number of the dove Band have been working
at our Camp at Bigsby Island, most of the year, and it looks like

we will be able to give them steady employment for some time to
com@e I have been working on getting a School for the children
that are. there, About half of thé children there are not Treaty
Indians, and I have been 4n touch with the Depte of Education from
Toronto through the Inspector at Fort Frances, So far we have a
good chance that this 1s going through by them, and*would like to
know if the Indian Dept. would go along and pay their share, I
understand there would be about 15 white children and about 12
Indian Children,

i would appreciate hearing from you on the above projects

Yours very truly,

(Sgnd) We Ne Dalsege
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INSTRUCTIONS

1. This cover must not be folded under.

2. File should be retained no longer than is absolutely essential. If a file is frequently needed at short intervals,

it is better to B.F. it for two or three days than keep it out of Central Registry indefinitely. This ensures

its being completed and kept in order and also gives other officers an opportunity of using it.

8. Central Registry must be’notified whenever a file is passed directly between one official and another.

4. All outgoing letters should bear the official file number and originator’s designation.

5. ONE SUBJECT—ONE COMMUNICATION—Where the contents of outgoing letters necessarily refer

to more than one subject, the originator will prepare additional copies for attachment to relevant files.

6. Correspondence must not be removed from file, except as provided in the regulations governing the con-

duct of correspondence.

7. Incorrectly filed material will not be removed without notification to Central Registry.

8. Official office designations are to be used for routing purposes.

9. Disposal entries on file jackets must be initialled and dated.

! 10. Urgent Tags, flags and other markers will be removed in Divisional Offices as soon as appropriate action

| on the folios has been taken.

11. Officials are reminded that strict adherence to the security regulations is essential when dealing with

| classified material.

|
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1. This cover must not be folded under.

2. File should be retained no longer than is absolutely essential. If a file is frequently needed at short

INSTRUCTIONS

10.

11.

intervals, it is better to B.F. it for two or three days than keep it out of Central Registry indefinitely.

This ensures its being completed and kept‘in order and also gives other officers an opportunity of using

it.

Central Registry must be notified whenever a file is passed directly between one official and another.

All outgoing letters should bear the official file number and originator’s designation.

ONE SUBJECT—-ONE COMMUNICATION—Where the contents of outgoing letters necessarily

refer to more than one subject, the originator will prepare additional copies for attachment to relevant

files.

Correspondence must not be removed from file, except as provided in the regulations governing the

conduct of correspondence.

Incorrectly filed material will not be removed without notification to Central Registry.

Official office designations are to be used for routing purposes.

Disposal entries on file jackets must be initialled and dated.

Urgent Tags, flags and other markers will be removed in Divisional Offices as soon as appropriate action

on the folios has been taken.

Officials are reminded that strict adherence to the security regulations is essential when dealing with

classified material.
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INSTRUCTIONS

1. This cover must not be folded under.

2. File should be retained no longer than is absolutely essential. If a file is frequently needed at short intervals,

it is better to B.F. it for two or three days than keep it out of Central Registry indefinitely. This ensures

its being completed and kept in order and also gives other officers an opportunity of using it.

3. Central Registry must be notified whenever a file is passed directly between one official and another.

4. All outgoing letters should bear the official file number and originator’s designation.

5. ONE SUBJECT—ONE COMMUNICATION—Where the contents of outgoing letters necessarily refer

to more than one subject, the originator will prepare additional copies for attachment to relevant files.

6. Correspondence must not be removed from file, except as provided in the regulations governing the con-

duct of correspondence.

7. Incorrectly filed material will not be removed without notification to Central Registry.

8. Official office designations are to be used for routing purposes.

9. Disposal entries on file jackets must be initialled and dated.

10. Urgent Tags, flags and other markers will be removed in Divisional Offices as soon as appropriate action

on the folios has been taken.

11. Officials are reminded that strict adherence to the security regulations is essential when dealing with

classified material.
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INSTRUCTIONS

10.

11.

File should be retained no longer than is absolutely essential. If a file is frequently needed at short intervals,

it is better to B.F. it for two or three days than keep it out of Central Registry indefinitely. This ensures

its being completed and kept in order and also gives other officers an opportunity of using it.

Central Registry must be notified whenever a file is passed directly between one official and another.

All outgoing letters should bear the official file number and originator’s designation.

ONE SUBJECT—ONE COMMUNICATION—Where the contents of outgoing letters necessarily refer

to more than one subject, the originator will prepare additional copies for attachment to relevant files.

Correspondence must not be removed from file, except as provided in the regulations governing the con-

duct of correspondence.

Incorrectly filed material will not be removed without notification to Central Registry.

Official office designations are to be used for routing purposes.

Disposal entries on file jackets must be initialled and dated.

Urgent Tags, flags and other markers will be removed in Divisional Offices as soon as appropriate action

on the folios has been taken.

Officials are reminded that strict adherence to the security regulations is essential when dealing with

_classified material.
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INSTRUCTIONS

1. This cover must not be folded under.

2. File should be retained no longer than is absolutely essential. If a file is frequently needed at short intervals,

it is better to B.F. it for two or three days than keep it out of Central Registry indefinitely. This ensures

its being completed and kept in order and also gives other officers an opportunity of using it.

8. Central Registry must be notified whenever a file is passed directly between one official and another.

4. All outgoing letters should bear the official file number and originator’s designation.

5. ONE SUBJECT—ONE COMMUNICATION—Where the contents of outgoing letters necessarily refer

to more than one subject, the originator will prepare additional copies for attachment to relevant files.

6. Correspondence must not be removed from file, except as provided in the regulations governing the con-
duct of correspondence.

7. Incorrectly filed material will not be removed without notification to Central Registry.

8. Official office designations are to be used for routing purposes.

9. Disposal entries on file jackets must be initialled and dated.

10. Urgent Tags, flags and other markers will be removed in Divisional Offices as soon as appropriate action
on the folios has been taken.

11. Officials are reminded that strict adherence to the security regulations is essential when dealing with
classified material.

002895


